ENDORSEMENT 1

ATTACHING TO AND FORMING PART OF: JAX146661

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: JAX146661

NAME OF THE INSURED: Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc

POLICY PERIOD:

FROM:	03/27/2022	TO:	03/27/2023		
Both dates at 12:01am Local Standard Time at the Mailing Address of the Insured and for such					
further period or periods as may be mutually agreed upon.					

It is hereby noted and agreed by Underwriters that with effect from 03/27/2022 12:01am Local Standard time, at the Mailing Address of the Insured the following amendment(s) is/are made:

	CHANGE	IN LIEU OF
Prem. 7 Street Number:	871	873
Prem. 1 Bldg. 1 Address:	1001-1009	N/A
Prem. 1 Bldg. 2 Address:	1001-1009	N/A
Prem. 2 Bldg. 2 Address:	1002-1010	N/A
Prem. 3 Bldg. 2 Address:	1011-1019	N/A
Prem. 4 Bldg. 2 Address:	1012-1020	N/A
Prem. 5 Bldg. 2 Address:	1021-1029	N/A
Prem. 6 Bldg. 2 Address:	1022-1034	N/A
Prem. 7 Bldg. 1 Address:	871-883	873-883

All other terms and conditions remain unaltered.

12

04/08/2022 DATED

ENDORSEMENT 1

ATTACHING TO AND FORMING PART OF: JAX146661

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: JAX146661

NAME OF THE INSURED: Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc

POLICY PERIOD:

FROM:	03/27/2022	TO:	03/27/2023		
Both dates at 12:01am Local Standard Time at the Mailing Address of the Insured and for such					
further period or period	further period or periods as may be mutually agreed upon.				

It is hereby noted and agreed by Underwriters that with effect from 03/27/2022 12:01am Local Standard time, at the Mailing Address of the Insured the following amendment(s) is/are made:

	CHANGE	IN LIEU OF
Prem. 7 Bldg. 2 Address:	871-883	N/A

All other terms and conditions remain unaltered.

12

04/08/2022 DATED

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS

CERTIFICATE NUMBER/POLICY NUMBER: JAX146661 EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/27/2022

	RED PROPERT	Y SCRIBED PREMISES AI	PPLIES ONLY FOR CO	VERAGES FO	OR WHICH .	A LIMIT OF	INSURANCE IS S	HOWN.	
PREM	NO. BLDG NO.	COVERAGE	CAUSE OF LOSS	LIMITS	RATE	COINS.	VALUATION	AOP	WIND/HAIL
1	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$541,207	0.613	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
1	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$7,400	0.608	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
2	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$509,071	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
2	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$7,400	0.608	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
3	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$509,071	0.612	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
3	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$14,800	0.615	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
4	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$541,207	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
4	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$14,800	0.959	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
5	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$541,207	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
5	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$18,500	0.616	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
6	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$704,678	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
6	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$18,500	0.438	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
7	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$704,678	0.470	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
7	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$25,900	0.614	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
8	1	Business Personal Property	Wind/Hail Only	\$5,000	1.149	90%	RC	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
8	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$61,559	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
8	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$25,900	1.151	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum



Named Insured and Mailing Address

Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc

C/O Ameri-Tech Property Management 24701 US Hwy 19 N Suite 102 Clearwater, FL 33763



Named Insured and Mailing Address

Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc

C/O Ameri-Tech Property Management 24701 US Hwy 19 N Suite 102 Clearwater, FL 33763

*To make changes to your policy, please contact your Insurance Agent listed below.

Your Insurance Agent/Broker:

Hilb Group of FL - Tampa - Clearwater 28100 US Highway 19 N,Suite 201 Clearwater, FL 33761

Policy Number/Certificate Number: JAX146661

Policy Period: from 03/27/2022 to 03/27/2023 *12:01A.M. Local Time at the Named Insured's Mailing Address

*To file a claim on this policy, please contact your insurance agent or reference the claims reporting form attached to this policy. You may also file a claim by calling directly the Third-Party Administrator of Claims: Vanguard Claims, LLC - 888-601-3200. If you purchased the optional coverage for Equipment Breakdown, please reference the Claims Reporting form for Equipment Breakdown; you may also contact your agent for assistance with filing a claim.

IN RETURN FOR THE PAYMENT OF PREMIUM AND FEES, AND SUBJECT TO ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY, THE UNDERWRITING INSURER(S), AS IDENTIFIED ON THE CONTRACT ALLOCATION ENDORSEMENT (CAE 8/20) LISTED WITHIN THIS POLICY, AGREE WITH YOU TO PROVIDE THE INSURANCE AS STATED IN THIS POLICY. THE IDENTIFIED INSURER(S) BIND THEMSELVES SEVERALLY AND NOT JOINTLY, EACH FOR ITS OWN PART AND NOT ONE FOR ANOTHER, THEIR EXECUTORS AND ADMINISTRATORS.

This insurance policy is issued by AmWINS Access Insurance Services, LLC ("AmWINS Access") on behalf of the insurer(s) identified within the policy and in accordance with the limited authorization granted to AmWINS Access as the Correspondent/Program Administrator for such insurer(s). **AmWINS Access is not an insurer under this policy and is not liable to indemnify the insured under the terms of this policy.**

Any inquiries regarding this policy should be addressed to: AmWINS Access 4725 Piedmont Row Dr. Suite 600 Charlotte, NC 28210



GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 1. Signature Required. This Certificate shall not be valid unless signed by the Correspondent on the attached Declaration Page.
- 2. Administrator Not Insurer. AmWINS Access is the Administrator issuing this insurance policy. AmWINS Access is not an insurer of the insurance described herein and neither is nor shall be liable for any loss or claim whatsoever. The insurer(s) of this policy are identified on the Contract Allocation Endorsement (CAE 8/20) attached to and part of this policy. Where such insurers are identified or referred to as "Underwriters at Lloyd's, London" the term includes incorporated as well as unincorporated persons or entities that are Underwriters at Lloyd's, London.
- **3.** Cancellation. If this Certificate provides for cancellation and this Certificate is cancelled after the inception date, earned premium must be paid for the time the insurance has been in force.
- 4. Assignment. This Certificate shall not be assigned either in whole or in part without the written consent of the Correspondent endorsed hereon.
- 5. Attached Conditions Incorporated. This Certificate is made and accepted subject to all the provisions, conditions and warranties set forth herein, attached or endorsed, all of which are to be considered as incorporated herein.
- 6. Short Rate Cancellation. If the attached provisions provide for cancellation, the table below will be used to calculate the short rate proportion of the premium when applicable under the terms of cancellation.

Short Rate Cancellation Table For Term of One Year.

	Per Cent	Days	Per Cent	Days	Per Cent	Days	Per Cent
Days	of one year	Insurance in	of one year	Insurance in	of one year	Insurance in	of one year
Insurance in	Premium	Force	Premium	Force	Premium	Force	Premium
Force							
		66 - 69		154 - 156	53%	256 - 260	77%
1		70 - 73	30	157 - 160	54	261 - 264	
2	6	74 - 76	31	161 - 164	55	265 - 269	79
3 - 4	7	77 - 80	32	165 - 167		270-273 (9 m	ios)80
5 - 6		81 - 83	33	168 - 171		274 - 278	
7 - 8		84 - 87		172 - 175		279 - 282	82
9 - 10	10	88 - 91 (3 ı	mos) 35	176 - 178		283 - 287	83
11 - 12	11	92 - 94		179 - 182 (6 n	nos)60	288 - 291	
13 - 14	12	95 - 98		183 - 187	,	292 - 296	85
15 - 16	13	99 - 102		188 - 191	62	297 - 301	
17 - 18	14	103 - 105		192 - 196	63	302 - 305 (10 n	nos) 87
19 - 20	15	106 - 109	40	197 - 200		306 - 310	,
21 - 22	16	110 - 113		201 - 205		311 - 314	
23 - 25	17	114 - 116		206 - 209		315 - 319	
26 - 29		117 - 120		210 - 214 (7 n		320 - 323	
30 - 32 (1	mos) 19	121 - 124 (4 r	nos)	215 - 218	,	324 - 328	
		125 - 127	,	219 - 223		329 - 332	
37 - 40		128 - 131		224 - 228		333 - 337 (11 n	
41 - 43	22	132 - 135		229 - 232		338 - 342	
44 - 47	23	136 - 138		233 - 237		343 - 346	
48 - 51		139 - 142		238 - 241		347 - 351	
52 - 54	25	143 - 146		242 - 246 (8 n		352 - 355	
		147 - 149		247 - 250		356 - 360	
	mos)27			217 250		361 - 365 (12 n	
J, J_ (L		150 - 153 (5 r	nos)52	251 - 255		551 505 (121)	105 / 100
63 - 65	28	v -	,				

Rules applicable to insurance with terms less than or more than one year:

- A. If insurance has been in force for one year or less, apply the short rate table for annual insurance to the full annual premium determined as for insurance written for a term of one year.
- B. If insurance has been in force for more than one year:
 - 1. Determine full annual premium as for insurance written for a term of one year.
 - 2. Deduct such premium from the full insurance premium, and on the remainder calculate the pro rata earned premium on the basis of the ratio of the length of time beyond one year the insurance has been in force to the length of time beyond one year for which the policy was originally written.
 - 3. Add premium produced in accordance with items (1) and (2) to obtain earned premium during full period insurance has been in force.

CLAIM REPORTING INFORMATION

Your insurance is effected with certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London via their Correspondent, (Amwins) To assist with our commitment to provide fast, fair claims service, we have partnered with Vanguard Claims Administration, Inc., our authorized claims service provider. Promptly reporting an event that could lead to a claim, as required by your policy, helps us fulfill our claims service commitment to you. Please refer to your policy for this and all other terms and conditions.

-

-

To report a claim, you may contact us 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

- Report by Email
- Report by Website •
- Report by Facsimile -•
- Report by Phone -
- Claims@VanguardClaims.com
- www.VanguardClaims.com <u>www.VanguardC</u> 1-888-601-8035 1-888-601-3200

 - 1-888-601-3200

Thank you for your business and as always, we appreciate the opportunity to serve you.

HOW TO REPORT A CLAIM

Please use any of the above listed methods to report your claim.

In order to expedite this process, please be prepared to provide as much of the following information as possible:

- Your policy number
- Date, time and location of the loss/accident
- Details of the loss/accident
- Name, address and phone number of any involved parties
- If applicable, name of law enforcement agency or fire department along with the incident number

Please refer to your policy for specific claim reporting requirements.

Insured's Name: Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc Policy #: JAX146661

Policy Dates: From:	03/27/2022	То:				
Surplus Lines Agent's	Name: Mick Kroll					
Surplus Lines Agent's	Physical Address: 2155	0 Oxnard Street, Suite 1100, Woodland Hills CA 91367				
Surplus Lines Agent's License #:						
Producing Agent's Na	ame: Mike Clarkson					
Producing Agent's Ph	ysical Address: 28100	US Highway 19 N Suite 201 Clearwater FL 33761				

THIS INSURANCE IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE FLORIDA SURPLUS LINES LAW. PERSONS INSURED BY SURPLUS LINES CARRIERS DO NOT HAVE THE PROTECTION OF THE FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ACT TO THE EXTENT OF ANY RIGHT OF RECOVERY FOR THE OBLIGATION OF AN INSOLVENT UNLICENSED INSURER.

SURPLUS LINES INSURERS' POLICY RATES AND FORMS ARE NOT APPROVED BY ANY FLORIDA REGULATORY AGENCY.

Policy Premium: \$47,878.00	Policy Fee: <u>\$250.00</u>
Inspection Fee: \$250.00	Service Fee: \$29.03
Tax: <u>\$2,389.87</u>	Citizen's Assessment:
EMPA Surcharge:	FHCF Assessment:

Surplus Lines Agent's Countersignature:

MAJul



THIS POLICY CONTAINS A SEPARATE DEDUCTIBLE FOR HURRICANE OR WIND LOSSES, WHICH MAY RESULT IN HIGH OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES TO YOU.



THIS POLICY CONTAINS A CO-PAY PROVISION THAT MAY RESULT IN HIGH OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES TO YOU.



This Declaration Page is attached to and forms part of Policy Certificate (CML Jacket 0321)

DATE ISSUED 04/07/2022

AUTHORITY REF. NUMBER Refer to Contract Allocation Endorsement PREVIOUS NUMBER NEW

POLICY NUMBER: JAX146661

1. NAMED INSURED AND MAILING ADDRESS

Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc C/O Ameri-Tech Property Management 24701 US Hwy 19 N Suite 102 Clearwater, FL 33763

NO FLAT CANCELLATION

2. POLICY PERIOD

EFFECTIVE FROM: 03/27/2022

TO: 03/27/2023

BOTH DAYS AT 12:01 AM STANDARD TIME

3. Insurance is effective with Insurer(s) as stated on Form CAE 8/20 - Contract Allocation Endorsement

4. AMOUNT	COVERAGE	PREMIUM
\$4,250,878	Property	\$47,878.00

Premium Amwins Service Fee: Inspection Fee: Surplus Lines Tax: FSLSO Fee:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	47,878.00 250.00 250.00 2,389.87 29.03
Total Premium:	\$	50,796.90

5. OTHER COVERAGES & ENDORSEMENTS - SEE ATTACHED LIST OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

6. SERVICE OF SUIT NOMINEE: REFER TO SERVICE OF SUIT FORM FOR EACH PARTICIPATING INSURER

AmWINS Access Insurance Services, LLC. Lloyd's of London Coverholder

Day.

Correspondent and/or Program Administrator for the Company(ies) One Gresham Landing Stockbridge, GA 30281

The Correspondent and/or Program Administrator is not an Insurer hereunder and neither is nor shall be liable for any loss or claim whatsoever.

CONTRACT ALLOCATION ENDORSEMENT

This insurance is effected with certain insurance underwriters (hereinafter called the "Underwriters"). The following words shall be deemed to be synonymous: "Underwriters", "Insurers" and "Company".

Underwriters subscribe for the amount of insurance as set forth in the schedule below. The liability of each Underwriter on this contract with the Insured is limited to the participation amount shown in the schedule below.

The liability of each separate contract listed and for each Underwriter represented thereby for any loss or losses or amounts payable is several as to each and shall not exceed its participation percentage shown below and there is no joint liability of any Underwriters pursuant to this contract. An Underwriter shall not have its liability hereunder increased or decreased by reason of failure or delay of another Underwriters, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

			PARTICIPATION		PARTICI	PATION
COMPANY	CONTRACT # / UMR #	POLICY # /	PERCENTAGE -	PREMIUM -	PERCENTAGE -	PREMIUM -
		CERTIFICATE #	PROPERTY	PROPERTY	EQUIPMENT	EQUIPMENT
			SECTION	SECTION	BREAKDOWN	BREAKDOW
SSIC	USAM057	JAX146661	20%	\$9,575.60		
Lloyd's	B123022AWA1357	JAX146661	18%	\$8,618.04		
Lloyd's	B123021AWA1370	JAX146661	15%	\$7,181.70		
Lloyd's	B1230BB012270k	JAX146661	12%	\$5,745.36		
Lloyd's	B1230BB012280k	JAX146661	10%	\$4,787.80		
Lloyd's	B123021GRE1904	JAX146661	8%	\$3,830.24		
Lloyd's	B123021AWA1190	JAX146661	7%	\$3,351.46		
Lloyd's	B123021AWA1214	JAX146661	5%	\$2,393.90		
Lloyd's	B123021AWA1326-S2	JAX146661	3%	\$1,436.34		
Lloyd's	B123021AWA1324	JAX146661	2%	\$957.56		

SYMBOLS USED HEREIN:

POLICY FORM	SYMBOL	CODE	COMPANY
		Lloyds	Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London
		SSIC	StarStone Specialty Insurance Company

This schedule forms a part of the original Certificate/Policy Number JAX146661

By

Authorized Signature

CERTAIN UNDERWRITER'S AT LLOYD'S, LONDON - SYNDICATE LIST

If Certain Underwriter's at Lloyd's, London are listed as security on the Contract Allocation Endorsement attached to the policy, the list of syndicates per contract and their respective individual participation is shown below:

Underwriters at Lloyds of London

SECTION I - PROPERTY			
UMR Ref. No:	Syndicate No	Pseudonym	Share
B123021AWA1324	1225	AES	2.5000%
B123021AWA1326-S2	1969	APL	3.7500%
B123021AWA1214	2001	AML	6.2500%
B123021AWA1190	2623	AFB	4.7496%
	1886	QBE	2.0285%
	0623	AFB	1.0426%
	4444	CNP	0.9293%
B123021GRE1904	0510	KLN	8.0000%
	1880	ТМК	2.0000%
B1230BB012280k	0318	CIN	12.5000%
B1230BB012270k	0033	HIS	15.0000%
B123021AWA1370	2987	BRT	11.8838%
	1618	KII	5.5458%
	2988	BRT	1.3204%
B123022AWA1357	1458	RNR	22.5000%

TOTAL

100.0000%

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS

CERTIFICATE NUMBER/POLICY NUMBER: JAX146661 EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/27/2022

LOCATION/DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES <u>PREM NO. BLDG NO. LOCATION</u> <u>OCCUPANCY</u>						
1	1	1001 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Joisted Masonry	Condominiums Residential		
1	2	1001 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Non Combustible	Condominiums Residential		
2	1	1002 Desoto Drive, 1002-1010 Dunedin, FL 34698	Joisted Masonry	Condominiums Residential		
2	2	1002 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Non Combustible	Condominiums Residential		
3	1	1011 Desoto Drive, 1011-1019 Dunedin, FL 34698	Joisted Masonry	Condominiums Residential		
3	2	1011 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Non Combustible	Condominiums Residential		
4	1	1012 Desoto Drive, 1012-1020 Dunedin, FL 34698	Joisted Masonry	Condominiums Residential		
4	2	1012 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Non Combustible	Condominiums Residential		
5	1	1021 Desoto Drive, 1021-1029 Dunedin, FL 34698	Joisted Masonry	Condominiums Residential		
5	2	1021 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Non Combustible	Condominiums Residential		
6	1	1022 Desoto Drive, 1022-1034 Dunedin, FL 34698	Joisted Masonry	Condominiums Residential		
6	2	1022 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Non Combustible	Condominiums Residential		
7	1	873 Desoto Drive, 873-883 Dunedin, FL 34698	Joisted Masonry	Condominiums Residential		
7	2	873 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Non Combustible	Condominiums Residential		
8	1	1000 Desoto Drive, Laundry room Dunedin, FL 34698	Joisted Masonry	Condominiums Residential		
8	2	1000 Desoto Drive Dunedin, FL 34698	Non Combustible	Condominiums Residential		

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS

CERTIFICATE NUMBER/POLICY NUMBER: JAX146661 EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/27/2022

COVERED PROPERTY INSURANCE AT THE DESCRIBED PREMISES APPLIES ONLY FOR COVERAGES FOR WHICH A LIMIT OF INSURANCE IS SHOWN.									
PREM NO. BI	LDG NO.	COVERAGE	CAUSE OF LOSS	LIMITS	RATE	COINS.	VALUATION	AOP	WIND/HAIL
1	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$541,207	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
1	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$7,400	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
2	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$509,071	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
2	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$7,400	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
3	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$509,071	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
3	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$14,800	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
4	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$541,207	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
4	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$14,800	1.493	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
5	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$541,207	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
5	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$18,500	1.151	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
6	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$704,678	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
6	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$18,500	0.973	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
7	1	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$704,678	1.007	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
7	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$25,900	1.151	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
8	1	Business Personal Property	Wind/Hail Only	\$5,000	1.149	90%	RC	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
8	1	Building	, Wind/Hail Only	\$61,559	1.149	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
8	2	Building	Wind/Hail Only	\$25,900	1.151	0%	Agreed Amt.	\$0	5%, \$5,000 Minimum

Certificate Number/Policy Number: JAX146661

Named Insured Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc.

Policy Forms List

CML Jacket 03/21	CML Jacket
LMA 0021 04 19	Claims Reporting Information
	Declarations
CAE 8/20	Contract Allocation Endorsement
	Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London - Syndicate List
	Coverage Part Declarations - Description of Premises
PF-1	Policy Forms List
	Surplus Lines Wording
IL 00 17 11 98	Common Policy Conditions
LMA 3100 09 10	Sanction Limitation and Exclusion Clause
LMA 5401	Property Cyber and Data Exclusion
LMA 5018 09 05	Microorganism Exclusion (Absolute)
LMA 5019 09 05	Asbestos Endorsement
AWA SOS 09 05	Service of Suit Clause(s)
LMA 5062 09 06	Fraudulent Claim Clause
ENDORSEMENT F 08 05	Fully Earned Premium - Property
NMA 2920 10 01	Terrorism Exclusion Endorsement
LMA 5390 01 20	U.S. Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 as amended Not Purchased Clause
NMA 0464 01 38	War and Civil War Exclusion Clause
NMA 1191 05 59	Radioactive Contamination Exclusion Clause
NMA 1331 04 61	Cancellation Clause
NMA 2340 11 88	Seepage & Pollution, Land, Air Water Exclusion & Debris Removal Endorsement
NMA 2962 02 03	Biological or Chemical Materials Exclusion
LMA 5021 09 05	Applicable Law (U.S.A.)
NMA 2802 12 97	Electronic Date Recognition Exclusion (EDRE)
NMA 2808 07 98	Electronic Date Recognition Exclusion (Listed Perils)
LSW 699 02 98	Minimum Earned Premium Clause
LMA 5393	Communicable Disease Endorsement (property)
LMA 5096	Several Liability Clause
CSI-CPE-037-0321	Service of Suit - StarStone
LSW 1001 08 94	Several Liability Notice
CP 01 75 07 06	Exclusion of Loss Due to Virus or Bacteria
CP 00 10 10 12	Building and Personal Property Coverage Form
CP 00 90 07 88	Commercial Property Conditions
IL 09 35 07 02	Exclusion - Certain Computer-Related Losses
LMA 9038 09 13	Surplus Lines Notice - Florida (Rates and Forms)
PF-1	

Certificate Number/Policy Number: JAX146661

Named Insured Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc.

Policy Forms List

LSW 1663 10 09	Separate Deductible for Hurricane/Wind Losses Notice
LSW 1664 10 09	Separate Co-pay Provision Notice
LMA 9037 09 13	Florida Surplus Lines Notice (Guaranty Act)
CP 01 25 02 12	Florida Changes
IL 01 75 09 07	Florida Changes - Legal Action Against Us
IL 02 55 02 12	Florida Changes - Cancellation and Nonrenewal
CP 03 21 10 12	Windstorm or Hail Percentage Deductible
Ba-endt1 08 98	Wind Only Endorsement
2001AML00009	Windstorm And/Or Hail Insurance
IL P 001 01 04	U.S. Treasury Department's Office of Foreign Assets Control

THIS ENDORSMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE

Florida

This insurance is issued pursuant to the Florida Surplus Lines Law. Persons insured by surplus lines carriers do not have the protection of the Florida Insurance Guaranty Act to the extent of any right of recovery for the obligation of an insolvent unlicensed insurer. Surplus Lines Insurers policy rates and forms are not approved by an Florida regulatory agency.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

FL-Surplus Lines-Guaranty Stamp FAC Rule 69P

Page 1 of 1

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

All Coverage Parts included in this policy are subject to the following conditions.

A. Cancellation

- 1. The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to us advance written notice of cancellation.
- 2. We may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least:
 - a. 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for nonpayment of premium; or
 - **b.** 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- We will mail or deliver our notice to the first Named Insured's last mailing address known to us.
- **4.** Notice of cancellation will state the effective date of cancellation. The policy period will end on that date.
- 5. If this policy is cancelled, we will send the first Named Insured any premium refund due. If we cancel, the refund will be pro rata. If the first Named Insured cancels, the refund may be less than pro rata. The cancellation will be effective even if we have not made or offered a refund.
- **6.** If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

B. Changes

This policy contains all the agreements between you and us concerning the insurance afforded. The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations is authorized to make changes in the terms of this policy with our consent. This policy's terms can be amended or waived only by endorsement issued by us and made a part of this policy.

C. Examination Of Your Books And Records

We may examine and audit your books and records as they relate to this policy at any time during the policy period and up to three years afterward.

D. Inspections And Surveys

- **1.** We have the right to:
 - a. Make inspections and surveys at any time;

- **b.** Give you reports on the conditions we find; and
- c. Recommend changes.
- 2. We are not obligated to make any inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations and any such actions we do undertake relate only to insurability and the premiums to be charged. We do not make safety inspections. We do not undertake to perform the duty of any person or organization to provide for the health or safety of workers or the public. And we do not warrant that conditions:
 - a. Are safe or healthful; or
 - **b.** Comply with laws, regulations, codes or standards.
- 3. Paragraphs 1. and 2. of this condition apply not only to us, but also to any rating, advisory, rate service or similar organization which makes insurance inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations.
- Paragraph 2. of this condition does not apply to any inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations we may make relative to certification, under state or municipal statutes, ordinances or regulations, of boilers, pressure vessels or elevators.

E. Premiums

The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations:

- 1. Is responsible for the payment of all premiums; and
- 2. Will be the payee for any return premiums we pay.

F. Transfer Of Your Rights And Duties Under This Policy

Your rights and duties under this policy may not be transferred without our written consent except in the case of death of an individual named insured.

If you die, your rights and duties will be transferred to your legal representative but only while acting within the scope of duties as your legal representative. Until your legal representative is appointed, anyone having proper temporary custody of your property will have your rights and duties but only with respect to that property.

Sanction Limitation and Exclusion Clause

No (re)insurer shall be deemed to provide cover and no (re)insurer shall be liable to pay any claim or provide any benefit hereunder to the extent that the provision of such cover, payment of such claim or provision of such benefit would expose that (re)insurer to any sanction, prohibition or restriction under United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of the European Union, United Kingdom or United States of America.

LMA3100 15 September 2010

PROPERTY CYBER AND DATA EXCLUSION

- 1 Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this Policy or any endorsement thereto this Policy excludes any:
 - 1.1 Cyber Loss;
 - 1.2 loss, damage, liability, claim, cost, expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to by, resulting from, arising out of or in connection with any loss of use, reduction in functionality, repair, replacement, restoration or reproduction of any Data, including any amount pertaining to the value of such Data;

regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence thereto.

- 2 In the event any portion of this endorsement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3 This endorsement supersedes and, if in conflict with any other wording in the Policy or any endorsement thereto having a bearing on Cyber Loss or Data, replaces that wording.

Definitions

- 4 Cyber Loss means any loss, damage, liability, claim, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to by, resulting from, arising out of or in connection with any Cyber Act or Cyber Incident including, but not limited to, any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or remediating any Cyber Act or Cyber Incident.
- 5 Cyber Act means an unauthorised, malicious or criminal act or series of related unauthorised, malicious or criminal acts, regardless of time and place, or the threat or hoax thereof involving access to, processing of, use of or operation of any Computer System.
- 6 Cyber Incident means:
 - 6.1 any error or omission or series of related errors or omissions involving access to, processing of, use of or operation of any Computer System; or
 - 6.2 any partial or total unavailability or failure or series of related partial or total unavailability or failures to access, process, use or operate any Computer System.
- 7 Computer System means:
 - 7.1 any computer, hardware, software, communications system, electronic device (including, but not limited to, smart phone, laptop, tablet, wearable device), server, cloud or microcontroller including any similar system or any configuration of the aforementioned and including any associated input, output, data storage device, networking equipment or back up facility,

owned or operated by the Insured or any other party.

8 Data means information, facts, concepts, code or any other information of any kind that is recorded or transmitted in a form to be used, accessed, processed, transmitted or stored by a Computer System.

LMA5401

11 November 2019

MICROORGANISM EXCLUSION (Absolute)

This Policy does not insure any loss, damage, claim, cost, expense or other sum directly or indirectly arising out of or relating to:

mold, mildew, fungus, spores or other microorganism of any type, nature, or description, including but not limited to any substance whose presence poses an actual or potential threat to human health.

This Exclusion applies regardless whether there is (i) any physical loss or damage to insured property; (ii) any insured peril or cause, whether or not contributing concurrently or in any sequence; (iii) any loss of use, occupancy, or functionality; or (iv) any action required, including but not limited to repair, replacement, removal, cleanup, abatement, disposal, relocation, or steps taken to address medical or legal concerns.

This Exclusion replaces and supersedes any provision in the Policy that provides insurance, in whole or in part, for these matters.

LMA5018

14/09/2005

ASBESTOS ENDORSEMENT

A. This Policy only insures asbestos physically incorporated in an insured building or structure, and then only that part of the asbestos which has been physically damaged during the period of insurance by one of these Listed Perils:

fire; explosion; lightning; windstorm; hail; direct impact of vehicle, aircraft or vessel; riot or civil commotion, vandalism or malicious mischief; or accidental discharge of fire protective equipment.

This coverage is subject to each of the following specific limitations:

- 1. The said building or structure must be insured under this Policy for damage by that Listed Peril.
- 2. The Listed Peril must be the immediate, sole cause of the damage of the asbestos.
- 3. The Assured must report to Underwriters the existence and cost of the damage as soon as practicable after the Listed Peril first damaged the asbestos. However, this Policy does not insure any such damage first reported to the Underwriters more than 12 (twelve) months after the expiration, or termination, of the period of insurance.
- 4. Insurance under this Policy in respect of asbestos shall not include any sum relating to:
 - (i) any faults in the design, manufacture or installation of the asbestos;
 - (ii) asbestos not physically damaged by the Listed Peril including any governmental or regulatory authority direction or request of whatsoever nature relating to undamaged asbestos.
- B. Except as set forth in the foregoing Section A, this Policy does not insure asbestos or any sum relating thereto.

LMA5019

14/09/2005

WITH RESPECT TO THE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY **CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON**, THE FOLLOWING CLAUSES APPLY:

Service of Suit Clause(s)

This Service of Suit Clause will not be read to conflict with or override the obligations of the parties to arbitrate their disputes as provided for in any Arbitration provision within this Policy. This Clause is intended as an aid to compelling arbitration or enforcing such arbitration or arbitral award, not as an alternative to such Arbitration provision for resolving disputes arising out of this contract of insurance (or reinsurance).

It is agreed that in the event of the failure of the Underwriters hereon to pay any amount claimed to be due hereunder, the Underwriters hereon, at the request of the Insured (or Reinsured), will submit to the jurisdiction of a Court of competent jurisdiction within the United States. Nothing in this Clause constitutes or should be understood to constitute a waiver of the Underwriters' rights to commence an action in any Court of competent jurisdiction in the United States, to remove an action to a United States District Court, or to seek a transfer of a case to another Court as permitted by the laws of the United States or of any State in the United States. It is further agreed that service of process in such suit may be made upon:

Lloyd's America, Inc. Attention: Legal Department 280 Park Avenue, East Tower, 25th Floor New York, NY 10017

In respect to California Insureds only:

Foley & Lardner LLP

555 California Street, Suite 1700 San Francisco, CA 94104-1520

and that in any suit instituted against any one of them upon this contract, Underwriters will abide by the final decision of such Court or of any Appellate Court in the event of an appeal.

The above-named are authorized and directed to accept service of process on behalf of Underwriters in any such suit and/or upon the request of the Insured (or Reinsured) to give a written undertaking to the Insured (or Reinsured) that they will enter a general appearance upon the Underwriters' behalf in the event such a suit shall be instituted.

Further, pursuant to any statute of any state, territory or district of the United States which makes provision therefor, Underwriters hereon hereby designate the Superintendent, Commissioner or Director of Insurance or other officer specified for that purpose in the statute, or his successor or successors in office, as their true and lawful attorney upon whom may be served any lawful process in any action, suit or proceeding instituted by or on behalf of the Insured (or Reinsured) or any beneficiary hereunder arising out of this contract of insurance (or reinsurance), and hereby designate the above-named person to whom the said officer is authorized to mail such process or a true copy thereof.

Fraudulent Claim Clause

If the (re)insured shall make any claim knowing the same to be false or fraudulent, as regards amount or otherwise, this contract shall become void and all claim hereunder shall be forfeited.

LMA5062

4 September 2006

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

FULLY EARNED PREMIUM – PROPERTY

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING:

COMMERICAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART

IN CASE OF TOTAL LOSS OR CONSTRUCTIVE TOTAL LOSS BY A COVERED CAUSE OF LOSS, THE ENTIRE POLICY PREMIUM SHALL BE FULLY EARNED AND NO RETURN PREMIUM SHALL BE DUE TO YOU.

ENDORSEMENT F

(08/05)

TERRORISM EXCLUSION ENDORSEMENT

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this insurance or any endorsement thereto it is agreed that this insurance excludes loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any act of terrorism regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss.

For the purpose of this endorsement an act of terrorism means an act, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and/or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons, whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organisation(s) or government(s), committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purposes including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public, or any section of the public, in fear.

This endorsement also excludes loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to any act of terrorism.

If the Underwriters allege that by reason of this exclusion, any loss, damage, cost or expense is not covered by this insurance the burden of proving the contrary shall be upon the Assured.

In the event any portion of this endorsement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

NMA2920

08/10/2001

U.S. Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 as amended Not Purchased Clause

This Clause is issued in accordance with the terms and conditions of the "U.S. Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002" as amended as summarized in the disclosure notice.

It is hereby noted that the Underwriters have made available coverage for "insured losses" directly resulting from an "act of terrorism" as defined in the "U.S. Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002", as amended ("TRIA") and the Insured has declined or not confirmed to purchase this coverage.

This Insurance therefore affords no coverage for losses directly resulting from any "act of terrorism" as defined in TRIA except to the extent, if any, otherwise provided by this policy.

All other terms, conditions, insured coverage and exclusions of this Insurance including applicable limits and deductibles remain unchanged and apply in full force and effect to the coverage provided by this Insurance.

LMA5390 09 January 2020

WAR AND CIVIL WAR EXCLUSION CLAUSE

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein this Policy does not cover Loss or Damage directly or indirectly occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of war, invasion, acts of foreign enemies, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, military or usurped power or confiscation or nationalisation or requisition or destruction of or damage to property by or under the order of any government or public or local authority.

NMA0464

01/01/1938

RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION EXCLUSION CLAUSE -PHYSICAL DAMAGE - DIRECT

This policy does not cover any loss or damage arising directly or indirectly from nuclear reaction nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination however such nuclear reaction nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination may have been caused * NEVERTHELESS if Fire is an insured peril and a Fire arises directly or indirectly from nuclear reaction nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination any loss or damage arising directly from that Fire shall (subject to the provisions of this policy) be covered EXCLUDING however all loss or damage caused by nuclear reaction nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination arising directly or indirectly from that Fire.

* NOTE. - If Fire is not an insured peril under this policy the words "NEVERTHELESS" to the end of the clause do not apply and should be disregarded.

NMA1191

07/05/1959

CANCELLATION CLAUSE

NOTWITHSTANDING anything contained in this Insurance to the contrary this Insurance may be cancelled by the Assured at any time by written notice or by surrendering of this contract of insurance. This Insurance may also be cancelled by or on behalf of the Underwriters by delivering to the Assured or by mailing to the Assured, by registered, certified or other first class mail, at the Assured's address as shown in this Insurance, written notice stating when, not less than 10 days for non-payment or not less than 30 days thereafter, the cancellation shall be effective. The mailing of notice as aforesaid shall be sufficient proof of notice and this Insurance shall terminate at the date and hour specified in such notice.

If this Insurance shall be cancelled by the Assured the Underwriters shall retain the customary short rate proportion of the premium hereon, except that if this Insurance is on an adjustable basis the Underwriters shall receive the earned premium hereon or the customary short rate proportion of any minimum premium stipulated herein whichever is the greater.

If this Insurance shall be cancelled by or on behalf of the Underwriters the Underwriters shall retain the pro rata proportion of the premium hereon, except that if this Insurance is on an adjustable basis the Underwriters shall receive the earned premium hereon or the pro rata proportion of any minimum premium stipulated herein whichever is the greater.

Payment or tender of any unearned premium by the Underwriters shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of Cancellation but such payment shall be made as soon as practicable.

If the period of limitation relating to the giving of notice is prohibited or made void by any law controlling the construction thereof, such period shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.

NMA 1331

20/04/1961

SEEPAGE & POLLUTION, LAND, AIR WATER EXCLUSION & DEBRIS REMOVAL ENDORSEMENT

LAND, WATER AND AIR EXCLUSION

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within the Policy of which this Endorsement forms part (or within any other Endorsement which forms part of this Policy), this Policy does not insure land (including but not limited to land on which the insured property is located), water or air, howsoever and wherever occurring, or any interest or right therein.

SEEPAGE AND/OR POLLUTION AND/OR CONTAMINATION EXCLUSION

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within the Policy of which this Endorsement forms part (or within any other Endorsement which forms part of this Policy), this Policy does not insure:

- (a) any loss, damage, cost or expense, or
- (b) any increase in insured loss, damage, cost or expense, or
- (c) any loss, damage, cost, expense, fine or penalty, which is incurred, sustained or imposed by order, direction, instruction or request of, or by any agreement with, any court, government agency or any public, civil or military authority, or threat thereof, (and whether or not as a result of public or private litigation),

which arises from any kind of seepage or any kind of pollution and/or contamination, or threat thereof, whether or not caused by or resulting from a peril insured, or from steps or measures taken in connection with the avoidance, prevention, abatement, mitigation, remediation, clean-up or removal of such seepage or pollution and/or contamination or threat thereof.

The term "any kind of seepage or any kind of pollution and/or contamination" as used in this Endorsement includes (but is not limited to):

- (a) seepage of, or pollution and/or contamination by, anything, including but not limited to, any material designated as a "hazardous substance" by the United States Environmental Protection Agency or as a "hazardous material" by the United States Department of Transportation, or defined as a "toxic substance" by the Canadian Environmental Protection Act for the purposes of Part II of that Act, or any substance designated or defined as toxic, dangerous, hazardous or deleterious to persons or the environment under any other Federal, State, Provincial, Municipal or other law, ordinance or regulation; and
- (b) the presence, existence, or release of anything which endangers or threatens to endanger the health, safety or welfare of persons or the environment.

DEBRIS REMOVAL ENDORSEMENT

THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINS PROVISIONS WHICH MAY LIMIT OR PREVENT RECOVERY UNDER THIS POLICY FOR LOSS WHERE COSTS OR EXPENSES FOR DEBRIS REMOVAL ARE INCURRED.

Nothing contained in this Endorsement shall override any Seepage and/or Pollution and/or Contamination Exclusion or any Radioactive Contamination Exclusion or any other Exclusion applicable to this Policy.

Any provision within this Policy (or within any other Endorsement which forms part of this Policy) which insures debris removal is cancelled and replaced by the following:

1. In the event of direct physical damage to or destruction of property, for which Underwriters hereon agree to pay, or which but for the application of a deductible or underlying amount they

would agree to pay (hereinafter referred to as "Damage or Destruction"), this Policy also insures, within the Sum Insured, subject to the limitations and method of calculation below, and to all the other terms and conditions of the Policy, costs or expenses;

- (a) which are reasonably and necessarily incurred by the Assured in the removal, from the premises of the Assured at which the Damage or Destruction occurred, of debris which results from the Damage or Destruction; and
- (b) of which the Assured becomes aware and advises the amount thereof to Underwriters hereon within one year of the commencement of such Damage or Destruction.
- 2. In calculating the amount, if any, payable under this Policy for loss where costs or expenses for removal of debris are incurred by the Assured (subject to the limitations in paragraph 1 above):
 - (a) the maximum amount of such costs or expenses that can be included in the method of calculation set out in (b) below shall be the greater of US\$25,000 (twenty-five thousand dollars) or 10% (ten percent) of the amount of the Damage or Destruction from which such costs or expenses result; and
 - (b) the amount of such costs or expenses as limited in (a) above shall be added to:
 - (i) the amount of the Damage or Destruction; and
 - (ii) all other amounts of loss, which arise as a result of the same occurrence, and for which Underwriters hereon also agree to pay, or which but for the application of a deductible or underlying amount they would agree to pay; and

the resulting sum shall be the amount to which any deductible or underlying amount to which this Policy is subject and the limit (or applicable sub-limit) of this Policy, shall be applied.

NMA2340

24/11/1988

Biological or Chemical Materials Exclusion

It is agreed that this Insurance excludes loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with the actual or threatened malicious use of pathogenic or poisonous biological or chemical materials regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence thereto.

NMA2962

06/02/2003

APPLICABLE LAW (U.S.A.)

This Insurance shall be subject to the applicable state law to be determined by the court of competent jurisdiction as determined by the provisions of the Service of Suit Clause (U.S.A.)

LMA5021

14/09/2005

ELECTRONIC DATE RECOGNITION EXCLUSION (EDRE)

This policy does not cover any loss, damage, cost, claim or expense, whether preventative, remedial or otherwise, directly or indirectly arising out of or relating to:

a) the calculation, comparison, differentiation, sequencing or processing of data involving the date change to the year 2000, or any other date change, including leap year calculations, by any computer system, hardware, programme or software and/or any microchip, integrated circuit or similar device in computer equipment or non-computer equipment, whether the property of the insured or not; or

b) any change, alteration, or modification involving the date change to the year 2000, or any other date change, including leap year calculations, to any such computer system, hardware, programme or software and/or any microchip, integrated circuit or similar device in computer equipment or non-computer equipment, whether the property of the insured or not.

This clause applies regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss, damage, cost, claim or expense.

EDRE

NMA2802

17/12/1997

ELECTRONIC DATE RECOGNITION EXCLUSION (LISTED PERILS)

- 1. This Policy does not cover any loss, damage, cost, claim or expense, whether preventative, remedial or otherwise, directly or indirectly arising out of or relating to:
 - (a) the calculation, comparison, differentiation, sequencing or processing of data involving the date change to the year 2000, or any other date change, including leap year calculations, by any computer system, hardware, programme or software and/or any microchip, integrated circuit or similar device in computer equipment or non-computer equipment, whether the property of the insured or not; or
 - (b) any change, alteration, or modification involving the date change to the year 2000, or any other date change, including leap year calculations, to any such computer system, hardware, programme or software and/or any microchip, integrated circuit or similar device in computer equipment or non-computer equipment, whether the property of the insured or not.

This clause applies regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss, damage, cost, claim or expense.

2. However, in the event that a peril listed below results from 1.(a) or 1.(b) above, this Policy, subject to all its other terms, conditions and exclusions, will cover physical damage occurring during the policy period to property insured by this Policy directly caused by such listed peril.

Listed Perils

Fire Explosion

3. Notwithstanding Section 2 above, this Policy does not cover any costs and expenses, whether preventative, remedial or otherwise, arising out of or relating to change, alteration or modification of any computer system, hardware, programme or software and/or any microchip, integrated circuit or similar device in computer equipment or non-computer equipment, whether the property of the insured or not.

16/7/98 NMA2808
MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM CLAUSE

In the event of cancellation of this Policy by the Assured, a minimum earned premium of 25% as of inception shall become earned; any conditions of the Policy to the contrary notwithstanding.

In the event of cancellation by the Underwriters for non-payment by the Assured, the minimum premium shall be due and payable; provided however, such non-payment cancellation shall be rescinded if the Assured remits the full premium within 10 days of receiving notice of it.

In the event of any other cancellation by the Underwriters, the earned premium shall be computed pro rata, not subject to the minimum premium.

AIF 2336 (01/98) 02/98 LSW699

WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY COVERAGE THE FOLLOWING CLAUSES APPLY:

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE ENDORSEMENT

1. This policy, subject to all applicable terms, conditions and exclusions, covers losses attributable to direct physical loss or physical damage occurring during the period of insurance. Consequently and notwithstanding any other provision of this policy to the contrary, this policy does not insure any loss, damage, claim, cost, expense or other sum, directly or indirectly arising out of, attributable to, or occurring concurrently or in any sequence with a Communicable Disease or the fear or threat (whether actual or perceived) of a Communicable Disease.

2. For the purposes of this endorsement, loss, damage, claim, cost, expense or other sum, includes, but is not limited to, any cost to clean-up, detoxify, remove, monitor or test:

2.1. for a Communicable Disease, or

2.2. any property insured hereunder that is affected by such Communicable Disease.

3. As used herein, a Communicable Disease means any disease which can be transmitted by means of any substance or agent from any organism to another organism where:

3.1. the substance or agent includes, but is not limited to, a virus, bacterium, parasite or other organism or any variation thereof, whether deemed living or not, and

3.2. the method of transmission, whether direct or indirect, includes but is not limited to, airborne transmission, bodily fluid transmission, transmission from or to any surface or object, solid, liquid or gas or between organisms, and

3.3. the disease, substance or agent can cause or threaten damage to human health or human welfare or can cause or threaten damage to, deterioration of, loss of value of, marketability of or loss of use of property insured hereunder.

4. This endorsement applies to all coverage extensions, additional coverages, exceptions to any exclusion and other coverage grant(s).

All other terms, conditions and exclusions of the policy remain the same.

LMA5393 (Amended)

25 March 2020

SEVERAL LIABILITY CLAUSE

PLEASE NOTE – This notice contains important information. PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

The liability of an insurer under this contract is several and not joint with other insurers party to this contract. An insurer is liable only for the proportion of liability it has underwritten. An insurer is not jointly liable for the proportion of liability underwritten by any other insurer. Nor is an insurer otherwise responsible for any liability of any other insurer that may underwrite this contract.

The proportion of liability under this contract underwritten by an insurer (or, in the case of a Lloyd's syndicate, the total of the proportions underwritten by all the members of the syndicate taken together) is shown in this contract.

In the case of a Lloyd's syndicate, each member of the syndicate (rather than the syndicate itself) is an insurer. Each member has underwritten a proportion of the total shown for the syndicate (that total itself being the total of the proportions underwritten by all the members of the syndicate taken together). The liability of each member of the syndicate is several and not joint with other members. A member is liable only for that member's proportion. A member is not jointly liable for any other member's proportion. Nor is any member otherwise responsible for any liability of any other insurer that may underwrite this contract. The business address of each member is Lloyd's, One Lime Street, London EC3M 7HA. The identity of each member of a Lloyd's syndicate and their respective proportion may be obtained by writing to Market Services, Lloyd's, at the above address.

Although reference is made at various points in this clause to "this contract" in the singular, where the circumstances so require this should be read as a reference to contracts in the plural.

07/03/08 LMA5096 (Combined Certificate)



SERVICE OF SUIT ENDORSEMENT

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement is a part of your Policy. Except for the changes it makes, all other terms of the Policy remain the same and apply to this endorsement:

SERVICE OF SUIT ENDORSEMENT

In the event of our failure to pay any amount claimed to be due under this Policy, we agree to submit to the jurisdiction of any court of competent jurisdiction within the United States in which a suit for those amounts may be brought. Nothing in this condition constitutes or should be understood to constitute a waiver of our right to commence an action in any court of competent jurisdiction in the United States to remove an action to a United States District Court or to seek a transfer of a case to another court as permitted by the laws of the United States or of any state in the United States.

Service of process in such suit may be made upon:

Robert Kuzloski Legal Department **StarStone US Companies** 412 Mt. Kemble Avenue, Suite G-60 Morristown, NJ 07960 Tel: (917) 704-6008 Email: <u>Robert.Kuzloski@corespecialty.com</u>

or his or her representative, and that in any suit instituted against us with respect to this Policy, we will abide by the final decision of such court or of any appellate court in the event of an appeal.

To the extent required by the express provisions of any statute of any state, territory, or district of the United States, we hereby designate the Superintendent, Commissioner or Director of Insurance, or other officer specified for that purpose in the statute, or his successor or successors in office as our true and lawful attorney upon whom may be served any lawful process in any action, suit, or proceeding instituted by you or on your behalf or any beneficiary hereunder arising out of this Policy, and we hereby designate the above named Counsel as the person to whom the said officer is authorized to mail such process or a true copy thereof.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

SEVERAL LIABILITY NOTICE

The subscribing insurers' obligations under contracts of insurance to which they subscribe are several and not joint and are limited solely to the extent of their individual subscriptions. The subscribing insurers are not responsible for the subscription of any co-subscribing insurer who for any reason does not satisfy all or part of its obligations.

08/94 LSW1001 (Insurance)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. EXCLUSION OF LOSS DUE TO VIRUS OR BACTERIA

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

- A. The exclusion set forth in Paragraph **B.** applies to all coverage under all forms and endorsements that comprise this Coverage Part or Policy, including but not limited to forms or endorsements that cover property damage to buildings or personal property and forms or endorsements that cover business income, extra expense or action of civil authority.
- **B.** We will not pay for loss or damage caused by or resulting from any virus, bacterium or other microorganism that induces or is capable of inducing physical distress, illness or disease.

However, this exclusion does not apply to loss or damage caused by or resulting from fungus. Such loss or damage is addressed in a separate exclusion in this Coverage Part or Policy.

- **C.** With respect to any loss or damage subject to the exclusion in Paragraph **B.**, such exclusion super-sedes any exclusion relating to "pollutants".
- **D.** The terms of the exclusion in Paragraph **B.**, or the inapplicability of this exclusion to a particular loss, do not serve to create coverage for any loss that would otherwise be excluded under this Coverage Part or Policy.

BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM

Various provisions in this policy restrict coverage. Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and what is and is not covered.

Throughout this policy, the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations. The words "we", "us" and "our" refer to the company providing this insurance.

Other words and phrases that appear in quotation marks have special meaning. Refer to Section H. Definitions.

A. Coverage

We will pay for direct physical loss of or damage to Covered Property at the premises described in the Declarations caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss.

1. Covered Property

Covered Property, as used in this Coverage Part, means the type of property described in this section, **A.1.**, and limited in **A.2.** Property Not Covered, if a Limit Of Insurance is shown in the Declarations for that type of property.

- **a. Building**, meaning the building or structure described in the Declarations, including:
 - (1) Completed additions;
 - (2) Fixtures, including outdoor fixtures;
 - (3) Permanently installed:
 - (a) Machinery; and
 - (b) Equipment;
 - (4) Personal property owned by you that is used to maintain or service the building or structure or its premises, including:
 - (a) Fire-extinguishing equipment;
 - (b) Outdoor furniture;
 - (c) Floor coverings; and
 - (d) Appliances used for refrigerating, ventilating, cooking, dishwashing or laundering;
 - (5) If not covered by other insurance:
 - (a) Additions under construction, alterations and repairs to the building or structure;
 - (b) Materials, equipment, supplies and temporary structures, on or within 100 feet of the described premises, used for making additions, alterations or repairs to the building or structure.

- b. Your Business Personal Property consists of the following property located in or on the building or structure described in the Declarations or in the open (or in a vehicle) within 100 feet of the building or structure or within 100 feet of the premises described in the Declarations, whichever distance is greater:
 - (1) Furniture and fixtures;
 - (2) Machinery and equipment;
 - (3) "Stock";
 - (4) All other personal property owned by you and used in your business;
 - (5) Labor, materials or services furnished or arranged by you on personal property of others;
 - (6) Your use interest as tenant in improvements and betterments. Improvements and betterments are fixtures, alterations, installations or additions:
 - (a) Made a part of the building or structure you occupy but do not own; and
 - (b) You acquired or made at your expense but cannot legally remove;
 - (7) Leased personal property for which you have a contractual responsibility to insure, unless otherwise provided for under Personal Property Of Others.

c. Personal Property Of Others that is:

- (1) In your care, custody or control; and
- (2) Located in or on the building or structure described in the Declarations or in the open (or in a vehicle) within 100 feet of the building or structure or within 100 feet of the premises described in the Declarations, whichever distance is greater.

However, our payment for loss of or damage to personal property of others will only be for the account of the owner of the property.

2. Property Not Covered

Covered Property does not include:

- Accounts, bills, currency, food stamps or other evidences of debt, money, notes or securities. Lottery tickets held for sale are not securities;
- Animals, unless owned by others and boarded by you, or if owned by you, only as "stock" while inside of buildings;
- c. Automobiles held for sale;
- **d.** Bridges, roadways, walks, patios or other paved surfaces;
- e. Contraband, or property in the course of illegal transportation or trade;
- f. The cost of excavations, grading, backfilling or filling;
- **g.** Foundations of buildings, structures, machinery or boilers if their foundations are below:
 - (1) The lowest basement floor; or
 - (2) The surface of the ground, if there is no basement;
- Land (including land on which the property is located), water, growing crops or lawns (other than lawns which are part of a vegetated roof);
- i. Personal property while airborne or waterborne;
- j. Bulkheads, pilings, piers, wharves or docks;
- **k.** Property that is covered under another coverage form of this or any other policy in which it is more specifically described, except for the excess of the amount due (whether you can collect on it or not) from that other insurance;
- I. Retaining walls that are not part of a building;
- m. Underground pipes, flues or drains;

- n. Electronic data, except as provided under the Additional Coverage, Electronic Data. Electronic data means information, facts or computer programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software (including systems and applications software), on hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMs, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other repositories of computer software which are used with electronically controlled equipment. The term computer programs, referred to in the foregoing description of electronic data, means a set of related electronic instructions which direct the operations and functions of a computer or device connected to it, which enable the computer or device to receive, process, store, retrieve or send data. This paragraph, n., does not apply to your "stock" of prepackaged software, or to electronic data which is integrated in and operates or controls the building's elevator, lighting, heating, ventilation, air conditioning or security system;
- o. The cost to replace or restore the information on valuable papers and records, including those which exist as electronic data. Valuable papers and records include but are not limited to proprietary information, books of account, deeds, manuscripts, abstracts, drawings and card index systems. Refer to the Coverage Extension for Valuable Papers And Records (Other Than Electronic Data) for limited coverage for valuable papers and records other than those which exist as electronic data;
- **p.** Vehicles or self-propelled machines (including aircraft or watercraft) that:
 - (1) Are licensed for use on public roads; or
 - (2) Are operated principally away from the described premises.

This paragraph does not apply to:

(a) Vehicles or self-propelled machines or autos you manufacture, process or warehouse;

- (b) Vehicles or self-propelled machines, other than autos, you hold for sale;
- (c) Rowboats or canoes out of water at the described premises; or
- (d) Trailers, but only to the extent provided for in the Coverage Extension for Non-owned Detached Trailers; or
- **q.** The following property while outside of buildings:
 - (1) Grain, hay, straw or other crops;
 - (2) Fences, radio or television antennas (including satellite dishes) and their lead-in wiring, masts or towers, trees, shrubs or plants (other than trees, shrubs or plants which are "stock" or are part of a vegetated roof), all except as provided in the Coverage Extensions.

3. Covered Causes Of Loss

See applicable Causes Of Loss form as shown in the Declarations.

4. Additional Coverages

a. Debris Removal

- (1) Subject to Paragraphs (2), (3) and (4), we will pay your expense to remove debris of Covered Property and other debris that is on the described premises, when such debris is caused by or results from a Covered Cause of Loss that occurs during the policy period. The expenses will be paid only if they are reported to us in writing within 180 days of the date of direct physical loss or damage.
- (2) Debris Removal does not apply to costs to:
 - (a) Remove debris of property of yours that is not insured under this policy, or property in your possession that is not Covered Property;
 - (b) Remove debris of property owned by or leased to the landlord of the building where your described premises are located, unless you have a contractual responsibility to insure such property and it is insured under this policy;
 - (c) Remove any property that is Property Not Covered, including property addressed under the Outdoor Property Coverage Extension;

- (d) Remove property of others of a type that would not be Covered Property under this Coverage Form;
- (e) Remove deposits of mud or earth from the grounds of the described premises;
- (f) Extract "pollutants" from land or water; or
- (g) Remove, restore or replace polluted land or water.
- (3) Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph(4), the following provisions apply:
 - (a) The most we will pay for the total of direct physical loss or damage plus debris removal expense is the Limit of Insurance applicable to the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage.
 - (b) Subject to (a) above, the amount we will pay for debris removal expense is limited to 25% of the sum of the deductible plus the amount that we pay for direct physical loss or damage to the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage. However, if no Covered Property has sustained direct physical loss or damage, the most we will pay for removal of debris of other property (if such removal is covered under this Additional Coverage) is \$5,000 at each location.
- (4) We will pay up to an additional \$25,000 for debris removal expense, for each location, in any one occurrence of physical loss or damage to Covered Property, if one or both of the following circumstances apply:
 - (a) The total of the actual debris removal expense plus the amount we pay for direct physical loss or damage exceeds the Limit of Insurance on the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage.
 - (b) The actual debris removal expense exceeds 25% of the sum of the deductible plus the amount that we pay for direct physical loss or damage to the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage.

Therefore, if **(4)(a)** and/or **(4)(b)** applies, our total payment for direct physical loss or damage and debris removal expense may reach but will never exceed the Limit of Insurance on the Covered Property that has sustained loss or damage, plus \$25,000.

(5) Examples

The following examples assume that there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Example 1

Limit of Insurance:	\$	90,000
Amount of Deductible:	\$	500
Amount of Loss:	\$	50,000
Amount of Loss Payable:	\$	49,500
	(\$50,000	- \$500)
Debris Removal Expense:	\$	10,000
Debris Removal Expense Payable:	\$	10,000
(\$10,000 is 20% of \$50,000.)		

The debris removal expense is less than 25% of the sum of the loss payable plus the deductible. The sum of the loss payable and the debris removal expense (49,500 + 10,000 = 559,500) is less than the Limit of Insurance. Therefore, the full amount of debris removal expense is payable in accordance with the terms of Paragraph (3).

Example 2

Limit of Insurance:	\$	90,000	
Amount of Deductible:	\$	500	
Amount of Loss:	\$	80,000	
Amount of Loss Payable:	\$	79,500	
	(\$80,000	- \$500)	
Debris Removal Expense:	\$	40,000	
Debris Removal Expense Payable			
Basic Amount:	\$	10,500	
Additional Amo	unt: \$	25,000	

The basic amount payable for debris removal expense under the terms of Paragraph (3) is calculated as follows: \$80,000 (\$79,500 + \$500) x .25 = \$20,000, capped at \$10,500. The cap applies because the sum of the loss payable (\$79,500) and the basic amount payable for debris removal expense (\$10,500) cannot exceed the Limit of Insurance (\$90,000).

The additional amount payable for debris removal expense is provided in accordance with the terms of Paragraph (4), because the debris removal expense (40,000) exceeds 25% of the loss payable plus the deductible (40,000 is 50% of 80,000), and because the sum of the loss payable and debris removal expense (79,500 + 40,000 = 119,500) would exceed the Limit of Insurance (90,000). The additional amount of covered debris removal expense is 25,000, the maximum payable under Paragraph (4). Thus, the total payable for debris removal expense in this example is 335,500; 4,500 of the debris removal expense is not covered.

b. Preservation Of Property

If it is necessary to move Covered Property from the described premises to preserve it from loss or damage by a Covered Cause of Loss, we will pay for any direct physical loss or damage to that property:

- (1) While it is being moved or while temporarily stored at another location; and
- (2) Only if the loss or damage occurs within 30 days after the property is first moved.

c. Fire Department Service Charge

When the fire department is called to save or protect Covered Property from a Covered Cause of Loss, we will pay up to \$1,000 for service at each premises described in the Declarations, unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations. Such limit is the most we will pay regardless of the number of responding fire departments or fire units, and regardless of the number or type of services performed.

This Additional Coverage applies to your liability for fire department service charges:

- (1) Assumed by contract or agreement prior to loss; or
- (2) Required by local ordinance.

No Deductible applies to this Additional Coverage.

d. Pollutant Clean-up And Removal

We will pay your expense to extract "pollutants" from land or water at the described premises if the discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of the "pollutants" is caused by or results from a Covered Cause of Loss that occurs during the policy period. The expenses will be paid only if they are reported to us in writing within 180 days of the date on which the Covered Cause of Loss occurs.

This Additional Coverage does not apply to costs to test for, monitor or assess the existence, concentration or effects of "pollutants". But we will pay for testing which is performed in the course of extracting the "pollutants" from the land or water.

The most we will pay under this Additional Coverage for each described premises is \$10,000 for the sum of all covered expenses arising out of Covered Causes of Loss occurring during each separate 12month period of this policy.

e. Increased Cost Of Construction

- (1) This Additional Coverage applies only to buildings to which the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage applies.
- (2) In the event of damage by a Covered Cause of Loss to a building that is Covered Property, we will pay the increased costs incurred to comply with the minimum standards of an ordinance or law in the course of repair, rebuilding or replacement of damaged parts of that property, subject to the limitations stated in e.(3) through e.(9) of this Additional Coverage.
- (3) The ordinance or law referred to in e.(2) of this Additional Coverage is an ordinance or law that regulates the construction or repair of buildings or establishes zoning or land use requirements at the described premises and is in force at the time of loss.
- (4) Under this Additional Coverage, we will not pay any costs due to an ordinance or law that:
 - (a) You were required to comply with before the loss, even when the building was undamaged; and
 - (b) You failed to comply with.

- (5) Under this Additional Coverage, we will not pay for:
 - (a) The enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law which requires demolition. repair, replacement, reconstruction. remodeling or remediation of property due to contamination by "pollutants" or due to the presence, growth, proliferation, spread or any activity of "fungus", wet or dry rot or bacteria: or
 - (b) Any costs associated with the enforcement of or compliance with an ordinance or law which requires any insured or others to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of "pollutants", "fungus", wet or dry rot or bacteria.
- (6) The most we will pay under this Additional Coverage, for each described building insured under this Coverage Form, is \$10,000 or 5% of the Limit of Insurance applicable to that building, whichever is less. If a damaged building is covered under a blanket Limit of Insurance which applies to more than one building or item of property, then the most we will pay under this Additional Coverage, for that damaged building, is the lesser of \$10,000 or 5% times the value of the damaged building as of the time of loss times the applicable Coinsurance percentage.

The amount payable under this Additional Coverage is additional insurance.

- (7) With respect to this Additional Coverage:
 - (a) We will not pay for the Increased Cost of Construction:
 - (i) Until the property is actually repaired or replaced at the same or another premises; and
 - (ii) Unless the repair or replacement is made as soon as reasonably possible after the loss or damage, not to exceed two years. We may extend this period in writing during the two years.

- (b) If the building is repaired or replaced at the same premises, or if you elect to rebuild at another premises, the most we will pay for the Increased Cost of Construction, subject to the provisions of e.(6) of this Additional Coverage, is the increased cost of construction at the same premises.
- (c) If the ordinance or law requires relocation to another premises, the most we will pay for the Increased Cost of Construction, subject to the provisions of **e.(6)** of this Additional Coverage, is the increased cost of construction at the new premises.
- (8) This Additional Coverage is not subject to the terms of the Ordinance Or Law Exclusion to the extent that such Exclusion would conflict with the provisions of this Additional Coverage.
- (9) The costs addressed in the Loss Payment and Valuation Conditions and Replacement the Cost Optional Coverage, in this Coverage Form, do not include the increased cost attributable to enforcement of or compliance with an ordinance or law. The amount payable under this Additional Coverage, as stated in e.(6) of this Additional Coverage, is not subject to such limitation.

f. Electronic Data

- (1) Under this Additional Coverage, electronic data has the meaning described under Property Not Covered, Additional Electronic Data. This Coverage does not apply to your "stock" of prepackaged software, or to electronic data which is integrated in and operates or controls the building's elevator, lighting, heating, ventilation, air conditioning or security system.
- (2) Subject to the provisions of this Additional Coverage, we will pay for the cost to replace or restore electronic data which has been destroyed or corrupted by a Covered Cause of Loss. To the extent that electronic data is not replaced or restored, the loss will be valued at the cost of replacement of the media on which the electronic data was stored, with blank media of substantially identical type.

- (3) The Covered Causes of Loss applicable to Your Business Personal Property apply to this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data, subject to the following:
 - (a) If the Causes Of Loss Special Form applies, coverage under this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data, is limited to the "specified causes of loss" as defined in that form and Collapse as set forth in that form.
 - (b) If the Causes Of Loss Broad Form applies, coverage under this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data, includes Collapse as set forth in that form.
 - (c) If the Causes Of Loss form is endorsed to add a Covered Cause of Loss, the additional Covered Cause of Loss does not apply to the coverage provided under this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data.
 - (d) The Covered Causes of Loss include a virus, harmful code or similar instruction introduced into or enacted on a computer system (including electronic data) or a network to which it is connected, designed to damage or destroy any part of the system or disrupt its normal operation. But there is no coverage for loss or damage caused by or resulting from manipulation of a system computer (including electronic data) by any employee, including a temporary or leased employee, or by an entity retained by you or for you to inspect, design, install, modify, maintain, repair or replace that system.

(4) The most we will pay under this Additional Coverage, Electronic Data, is \$2,500 (unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations) for all loss or damage sustained in any one policy year, regardless of the number of occurrences of loss or damage or the number of locations premises. computer or systems involved. If loss payment on the first occurrence does not exhaust this amount, then the balance is available for subsequent loss or damage sustained in but not after that policy year. With respect to an occurrence which begins in one policy year and continues or results in additional loss or damage in a subsequent policy year(s), all loss or damage is deemed to be sustained in the policy year in which the occurrence began.

5. Coverage Extensions

Except as otherwise provided, the following Extensions apply to property located in or on the building described in the Declarations or in the open (or in a vehicle) within 100 feet of the described premises.

If a Coinsurance percentage of 80% or more, or a Value Reporting period symbol, is shown in the Declarations, you may extend the insurance provided by this Coverage Part as follows:

a. Newly Acquired Or Constructed Property

(1) Buildings

If this policy covers Building, you may extend that insurance to apply to:

- (a) Your new buildings while being built on the described premises; and
- (b) Buildings you acquire at locations, other than the described premises, intended for:
 - (i) Similar use as the building described in the Declarations; or
 - (ii) Use as a warehouse.

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$250,000 at each building.

(2) Your Business Personal Property

- (a) If this policy covers Your Business Personal Property, you may extend that insurance to apply to:
 - (i) Business personal property, including such property that you newly acquire, at any location you acquire other than at fairs, trade shows or exhibitions; or
 - (ii) Business personal property, including such property that you newly acquire, located at your newly constructed or acquired buildings at the location described in the Declarations.

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$100,000 at each building.

- (b) This Extension does not apply to:
 - (i) Personal property of others that is temporarily in your possession in the course of installing or performing work on such property; or
 - (ii) Personal property of others that is temporarily in your possession in the course of your manufacturing or wholesaling activities.

(3) Period Of Coverage

With respect to insurance provided under this Coverage Extension for Newly Acquired Or Constructed Property, coverage will end when any of the following first occurs:

- (a) This policy expires;
- (b) 30 days expire after you acquire the property or begin construction of that part of the building that would qualify as covered property; or
- (c) You report values to us.

We will charge you additional premium for values reported from the date you acquire the property or begin construction of that part of the building that would qualify as covered property.

b. Personal Effects And Property Of Others

You may extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to:

- (1) Personal effects owned by you, your officers, your partners or members, your managers or your employees. This Extension does not apply to loss or damage by theft.
- (2) Personal property of others in your care, custody or control.

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$2,500 at each described premises. Our payment for loss of or damage to personal property of others will only be for the account of the owner of the property.

c. Valuable Papers And Records (Other Than Electronic Data)

- (1) You may extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to the cost to replace or restore the lost information on valuable papers and records for which duplicates do not exist. But this Extension does not apply to valuable papers and records which exist as electronic data. Electronic data has the meaning described under Property Not Covered, Electronic Data.
- (2) If the Causes Of Loss Special Form applies, coverage under this Extension is limited to the "specified causes of loss" as defined in that form and Collapse as set forth in that form.
- (3) If the Causes Of Loss Broad Form applies, coverage under this Extension includes Collapse as set forth in that form.
- (4) Under this Extension, the most we will pay to replace or restore the lost information is \$2,500 at each described premises, unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations. Such amount is additional insurance. We will also pay for the cost of blank material for reproducing the records (whether or not duplicates exist) and (when there is a duplicate) for the cost of labor to transcribe or copy the records. The costs of blank material and labor are subject to the applicable Limit of Insurance on Your Business Personal Property and, therefore, coverage of such costs is not additional insurance.

d. Property Off-premises

- (1) You may extend the insurance provided by this Coverage Form to apply to your Covered Property while it is away from the described premises, if it is:
 - (a) Temporarily at a location you do not own, lease or operate;
 - (b) In storage at a location you lease, provided the lease was executed after the beginning of the current policy term; or
 - (c) At any fair, trade show or exhibition.
- (2) This Extension does not apply to property:
 - (a) In or on a vehicle; or
 - (b) In the care, custody or control of your salespersons, unless the property is in such care, custody or control at a fair, trade show or exhibition.
- (3) The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$10,000.

e. Outdoor Property

You may extend the insurance provided by this Coverage Form to apply to your outdoor fences, radio and television antennas (including satellite dishes), trees, shrubs and plants (other than trees, shrubs or plants which are "stock" or are part of a vegetated roof), including debris removal expense, caused by or resulting from any of the following causes of loss if they are Covered Causes of Loss:

- (1) Fire;
- (2) Lightning;
- (3) Explosion;
- (4) Riot or Civil Commotion; or
- (5) Aircraft.

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$1,000, but not more than \$250 for any one tree, shrub or plant. These limits apply to any one occurrence, regardless of the types or number of items lost or damaged in that occurrence. Subject to all aforementioned terms and limitations of coverage, this Coverage Extension includes the expense of removing from the described premises the debris of trees, shrubs and plants which are the property of others, except in the situation in which you are a tenant and such property is owned by the landlord of the described premises.

f. Non-owned Detached Trailers

- (1) You may extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to loss or damage to trailers that you do not own, provided that:
 - (a) The trailer is used in your business;
 - (b) The trailer is in your care, custody or control at the premises described in the Declarations; and
 - (c) You have a contractual responsibility to pay for loss or damage to the trailer.
- (2) We will not pay for any loss or damage that occurs:
 - (a) While the trailer is attached to any motor vehicle or motorized conveyance, whether or not the motor vehicle or motorized conveyance is in motion;
 - (b) During hitching or unhitching operations, or when a trailer becomes accidentally unhitched from a motor vehicle or motorized conveyance.
- (3) The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is \$5,000, unless a higher limit is shown in the Declarations.
- (4) This insurance is excess over the amount due (whether you can collect on it or not) from any other insurance covering such property.

g. Business Personal Property Temporarily In Portable Storage Units

(1) You may extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to such property while temporarily stored in a portable storage unit (including a detached trailer) located within 100 feet of the building or structure described in the Declarations or within 100 feet of the premises described in the Declarations, whichever distance is greater.

- (2) If the applicable Covered Causes of Loss form or endorsement contains a limitation or exclusion concerning loss or damage from sand, dust, sleet, snow, ice or rain to property in a structure, such limitation or exclusion also applies to property in a portable storage unit.
- (3) Coverage under this Extension:
 - (a) Will end 90 days after the business personal property has been placed in the storage unit;
 - (b) Does not apply if the storage unit itself has been in use at the described premises for more than 90 consecutive days, even if the business personal property has been stored there for 90 or fewer days as of the time of loss or damage.
- (4) Under this Extension, the most we will pay for the total of all loss or damage to business personal property is \$10,000 (unless a higher limit is indicated in the Declarations for such Extension) regardless of the number of storage units. Such limit is part of, not in addition to, the applicable Limit of Insurance on Your Business Personal Property. Therefore, payment under this will not increase Extension the applicable Limit of Insurance on Your **Business Personal Property.**
- (5) This Extension does not apply to loss or damage otherwise covered under this Coverage Form or any endorsement to this Coverage Form or policy, and does not apply to loss or damage to the storage unit itself.

Each of these Extensions is additional insurance unless otherwise indicated. The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, does not apply to these Extensions.

B. Exclusions And Limitations

See applicable Causes Of Loss form as shown in the Declarations.

C. Limits Of Insurance

The most we will pay for loss or damage in any one occurrence is the applicable Limit Of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

The most we will pay for loss or damage to outdoor signs, whether or not the sign is attached to a building, is \$2,500 per sign in any one occurrence.

The amounts of insurance stated in the following Additional Coverages apply in accordance with the terms of such coverages and are separate from the Limit(s) Of Insurance shown in the Declarations for any other coverage:

- 1. Fire Department Service Charge;
- 2. Pollutant Clean-up And Removal;
- 3. Increased Cost Of Construction; and
- 4. Electronic Data.

Payments under the Preservation Of Property Additional Coverage will not increase the applicable Limit of Insurance.

D. Deductible

In any one occurrence of loss or damage (hereinafter referred to as loss), we will first reduce the amount of loss if required by the Coinsurance Condition or the Agreed Value Optional Coverage. If the adjusted amount of loss is less than or equal to the Deductible, we will not pay for that loss. If the adjusted amount of loss exceeds the Deductible, we will then subtract the Deductible from the adjusted amount of loss and will pay the resulting amount or the Limit of Insurance, whichever is less.

When the occurrence involves loss to more than one item of Covered Property and separate Limits of Insurance apply, the losses will not be combined in determining application of the Deductible. But the Deductible will be applied only once per occurrence.

Example 1

(This example assumes there is no Coinsurance penalty.)

Deductible:	\$ 250
Limit of Insurance – Building 1:	\$ 60,000
Limit of Insurance – Building 2:	\$ 80,000
Loss to Building 1:	\$ 60,100
Loss to Building 2:	\$ 90,000

The amount of loss to Building 1 (\$60,100) is less than the sum (\$60,250) of the Limit of Insurance applicable to Building 1 plus the Deductible.

The Deductible will be subtracted from the amount of loss in calculating the loss payable for Building 1:

- \$ 60,100
- 250
- \$ 59,850 Loss Payable Building 1

The Deductible applies once per occurrence and therefore is not subtracted in determining the amount of loss payable for Building 2. Loss payable for Building 2 is the Limit of Insurance of \$80,000.

Total amount of loss payable:

59,850 + 80,000 = 139,850

Example 2

(This example, too, assumes there is no Coinsurance penalty.)

The Deductible and Limits of Insurance are the same as those in Example 1.

Loss to Building 1:	\$	70,000
(Exceeds Limit of Insurance plus Deductible)		
Loss to Building 2:	\$	90,000
(Exceeds Limit of Insurance plus Deductible)		
Loss Payable – Building 1:	\$	60,000
(Limit of Insurance)		
Loss Payable – Building 2:	\$	80,000
(Limit of Insurance)		
Total amount of loss payable:	\$	140,000

E. Loss Conditions

The following conditions apply in addition to the Common Policy Conditions and the Commercial Property Conditions:

1. Abandonment

There can be no abandonment of any property to us.

2. Appraisal

If we and you disagree on the value of the property or the amount of loss, either may make written demand for an appraisal of the loss. In this event, each party will select a competent and impartial appraiser. The two appraisers will select an umpire. If they cannot agree, either may request that selection be made by a judge of a court having jurisdiction. The appraisers will state separately the value of the property and amount of loss. If they fail to agree, they will submit their differences to the umpire. A decision agreed to by any two will be binding. Each party will:

- a. Pay its chosen appraiser; and
- **b.** Bear the other expenses of the appraisal and umpire equally.

If there is an appraisal, we will still retain our right to deny the claim.

3. Duties In The Event Of Loss Or Damage

- **a.** You must see that the following are done in the event of loss or damage to Covered Property:
 - (1) Notify the police if a law may have been broken.

- (2) Give us prompt notice of the loss or damage. Include a description of the property involved.
- (3) As soon as possible, give us a description of how, when and where the loss or damage occurred.
- (4) Take all reasonable steps to protect the Covered Property from further damage, and keep a record of your expenses necessary to protect the Covered Property, for consideration in the settlement of the claim. This will not increase the Limit of Insurance. However, we will not pay for any subsequent loss or damage resulting from a cause of loss that is not a Covered Cause of Loss. Also, if feasible, set the damaged property aside and in the best possible order for examination.
- (5) At our request, give us complete inventories of the damaged and undamaged property. Include quantities, costs, values and amount of loss claimed.
- (6) As often as may be reasonably required, permit us to inspect the property proving the loss or damage and examine your books and records.

Also, permit us to take samples of damaged and undamaged property for inspection, testing and analysis, and permit us to make copies from your books and records.

- (7) Send us a signed, sworn proof of loss containing the information we request to investigate the claim. You must do this within 60 days after our request. We will supply you with the necessary forms.
- (8) Cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim.
- b. We may examine any insured under oath, while not in the presence of any other insured and at such times as may be reasonably required, about any matter relating to this insurance or the claim, including an insured's books and records. In the event of an examination, an insured's answers must be signed.

4. Loss Payment

- a. In the event of loss or damage covered by this Coverage Form, at our option, we will either:
 - (1) Pay the value of lost or damaged property;
 - (2) Pay the cost of repairing or replacing the lost or damaged property, subject to b. below;
 - (3) Take all or any part of the property at an agreed or appraised value; or
 - (4) Repair, rebuild or replace the property with other property of like kind and quality, subject to **b**. below.

We will determine the value of lost or damaged property, or the cost of its repair or replacement, in accordance with the applicable terms of the Valuation Condition in this Coverage Form or any applicable provision which amends or supersedes the Valuation Condition.

- **b.** The cost to repair, rebuild or replace does not include the increased cost attributable to enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law regulating the construction, use or repair of any property.
- **c.** We will give notice of our intentions within 30 days after we receive the sworn proof of loss.
- **d.** We will not pay you more than your financial interest in the Covered Property.
- e. We may adjust losses with the owners of lost or damaged property if other than you. If we pay the owners, such payments will satisfy your claims against us for the owners' property. We will not pay the owners more than their financial interest in the Covered Property.
- f. We may elect to defend you against suits arising from claims of owners of property. We will do this at our expense.
- **g.** We will pay for covered loss or damage within 30 days after we receive the sworn proof of loss, if you have complied with all of the terms of this Coverage Part, and:
 - (1) We have reached agreement with you on the amount of loss; or
 - (2) An appraisal award has been made.

h. A party wall is a wall that separates and is common to adjoining buildings that are owned by different parties. In settling covered losses involving a party wall, we will pay a proportion of the loss to the party wall based on your interest in the wall in proportion to the interest of the owner of the adjoining building. However, if you elect to repair or replace your building and the owner of the adjoining building elects not to repair or replace that building, we will pay you the full value of the loss to the party wall, subject to all applicable policy provisions including Limits of Insurance, the Valuation and Coinsurance Conditions and all other provisions of this Loss Payment Condition. Our payment under the provisions of this paragraph does not alter any right of subrogation we may have against any entity, including the owner or insurer of the adjoining building, and does not alter the terms of the Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition in this policy.

5. Recovered Property

If either you or we recover any property after loss settlement, that party must give the other prompt notice. At your option, the property will be returned to you. You must then return to us the amount we paid to you for the property. We will pay recovery expenses and the expenses to repair the recovered property, subject to the Limit of Insurance.

6. Vacancy

a. Description Of Terms

- (1) As used in this Vacancy Condition, the term building and the term vacant have the meanings set forth in (1)(a) and (1)(b) below:
 - (a) When this policy is issued to a tenant, and with respect to that tenant's interest in Covered Property, building means the unit or suite rented or leased to the tenant. Such building is vacant when it does not contain enough business personal property to conduct customary operations.

- (b) When this policy is issued to the owner or general lessee of a building, building means the entire building. Such building is vacant unless at least 31% of its total square footage is:
 - (i) Rented to a lessee or sublessee and used by the lessee or sublessee to conduct its customary operations; and/or
 - (ii) Used by the building owner to conduct customary operations.
- (2) Buildings under construction or renovation are not considered vacant.

b. Vacancy Provisions

If the building where loss or damage occurs has been vacant for more than 60 consecutive days before that loss or damage occurs:

- (1) We will not pay for any loss or damage caused by any of the following, even if they are Covered Causes of Loss:
 - (a) Vandalism;
 - (b) Sprinkler leakage, unless you have protected the system against freezing;
 - (c) Building glass breakage;
 - (d) Water damage;
 - (e) Theft; or
 - (f) Attempted theft.
- (2) With respect to Covered Causes of Loss other than those listed in b.(1)(a) through b.(1)(f) above, we will reduce the amount we would otherwise pay for the loss or damage by 15%.

7. Valuation

We will determine the value of Covered Property in the event of loss or damage as follows:

- a. At actual cash value as of the time of loss or damage, except as provided in b., c., d. and e. below.
- b. If the Limit of Insurance for Building satisfies the Additional Condition, Coinsurance, and the cost to repair or replace the damaged building property is \$2,500 or less, we will pay the cost of building repairs or replacement.

The cost of building repairs or replacement does not include the increased cost attributable to enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law regulating the construction, use or repair of any property.

However, the following property will be valued at the actual cash value, even when attached to the building:

- (1) Awnings or floor coverings;
- (2) Appliances for refrigerating, ventilating, cooking, dishwashing or laundering; or
- (3) Outdoor equipment or furniture.
- **c.** "Stock" you have sold but not delivered at the selling price less discounts and expenses you otherwise would have had.
- **d.** Glass at the cost of replacement with safety-glazing material if required by law.
- e. Tenants' Improvements and Betterments at:
 - (1) Actual cash value of the lost or damaged property if you make repairs promptly.
 - (2) A proportion of your original cost if you do not make repairs promptly. We will determine the proportionate value as follows:
 - (a) Multiply the original cost by the number of days from the loss or damage to the expiration of the lease; and
 - (b) Divide the amount determined in (a) above by the number of days from the installation of improvements to the expiration of the lease.

If your lease contains a renewal option, the expiration of the renewal option period will replace the expiration of the lease in this procedure.

(3) Nothing if others pay for repairs or replacement.

F. Additional Conditions

The following conditions apply in addition to the Common Policy Conditions and the Commercial Property Conditions:

1. Coinsurance

If a Coinsurance percentage is shown in the Declarations, the following condition applies:

a. We will not pay the full amount of any loss if the value of Covered Property at the time of loss times the Coinsurance percentage shown for it in the Declarations is greater than the Limit of Insurance for the property. Instead, we will determine the most we will pay using the following steps:

- Multiply the value of Covered Property at the time of loss by the Coinsurance percentage;
- (2) Divide the Limit of Insurance of the property by the figure determined in Step (1);
- (3) Multiply the total amount of loss, before the application of any deductible, by the figure determined in Step (2); and
- (4) Subtract the deductible from the figure determined in Step (3).

We will pay the amount determined in Step (4) or the Limit of Insurance, whichever is less. For the remainder, you will either have to rely on other insurance or absorb the loss yourself.

Example 1 (Underinsurance)

When:	The value of the property is:	\$2	250,000
	The Coinsurance percentage		
	for it is:		80%
	The Limit of Insurance for it is:	\$ 100,00	
	The Deductible is:	\$	250
	The amount of loss is:	\$	40,000

- Step (1): \$250,000 x 80% = \$200,000 (the minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirements)
- Step (2): \$100,000 ÷ \$200,000 = .50
- Step (3): \$40,000 x .50 = \$20,000
- Step (4): \$20,000 \$250 = \$19,750

We will pay no more than \$19,750. The remaining \$20,250 is not covered.

Example 2 (Adequate Insurance)

When:	The value of the property is:	\$2	250,000
	The Coinsurance percentage		
	for it is:		80%
	The Limit of Insurance for it is:	\$2	200,000
	The Deductible is:	\$	250
	The amount of loss is:	\$	40,000

The minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirement is \$200,000 (\$250,000 x 80%). Therefore, the Limit of Insurance in this example is adequate, and no penalty applies. We will pay no more than \$39,750 (\$40,000 amount of loss minus the deductible of \$250).

b. If one Limit of Insurance applies to two or more separate items, this condition will apply to the total of all property to which the limit applies.

Example 3

When:	The value of the property is:		
	Building at Location 1:	\$	75,000
	Building at Location 2:	\$ ⁻	100,000
	Personal Property		
	at Location 2:	\$	75,000
		\$2	250,000
	The Coinsurance percentage		
	for it is:		90%
	The Limit of Insurance for Buildings and Personal Property		
	at Locations 1 and 2 is:	\$ ⁻	180,000
	The Deductible is:	\$	1,000
	The amount of loss is:		
	Building at Location 2:	\$	30,000
	Personal Property		
	at Location 2:	\$	20,000
		\$	50,000

- Step (1): \$250,000 x 90% = \$225,000 (the minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirements and to avoid the penalty shown below)
- Step (2): \$180,000 ÷ \$225,000 = .80
- Step (3): \$50,000 x .80 = \$40,000
- Step (4): \$40,000 \$1,000 = \$39,000

We will pay no more than \$39,000. The remaining \$11,000 is not covered.

2. Mortgageholders

- **a.** The term mortgageholder includes trustee.
- **b.** We will pay for covered loss of or damage to buildings or structures to each mortgageholder shown in the Declarations in their order of precedence, as interests may appear.
- c. The mortgageholder has the right to receive loss payment even if the mortgageholder has started foreclosure or similar action on the building or structure.
- **d.** If we deny your claim because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part, the mortgageholder will still have the right to receive loss payment if the mortgageholder:
 - (1) Pays any premium due under this Coverage Part at our request if you have failed to do so;

- (2) Submits a signed, sworn proof of loss within 60 days after receiving notice from us of your failure to do so; and
- (3) Has notified us of any change in ownership, occupancy or substantial change in risk known to the mortgageholder.

All of the terms of this Coverage Part will then apply directly to the mortgageholder.

- e. If we pay the mortgageholder for any loss or damage and deny payment to you because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part:
 - (1) The mortgageholder's rights under the mortgage will be transferred to us to the extent of the amount we pay; and
 - (2) The mortgageholder's right to recover the full amount of the mortgageholder's claim will not be impaired.

At our option, we may pay to the mortgageholder the whole principal on the mortgage plus any accrued interest. In this event, your mortgage and note will be transferred to us and you will pay your remaining mortgage debt to us.

- f. If we cancel this policy, we will give written notice to the mortgageholder at least:
 - (1) 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for your nonpayment of premium; or
 - (2) 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- **g.** If we elect not to renew this policy, we will give written notice to the mortgageholder at least 10 days before the expiration date of this policy.

G. Optional Coverages

If shown as applicable in the Declarations, the following Optional Coverages apply separately to each item:

1. Agreed Value

a. The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, does not apply to Covered Property to which this Optional Coverage applies. We will pay no more for loss of or damage to that property than the proportion that the Limit of Insurance under this Coverage Part for the property bears to the Agreed Value shown for it in the Declarations.

- **b.** If the expiration date for this Optional Coverage shown in the Declarations is not extended, the Additional Condition, Coinsurance, is reinstated and this Optional Coverage expires.
- **c.** The terms of this Optional Coverage apply only to loss or damage that occurs:
 - (1) On or after the effective date of this Optional Coverage; and
 - (2) Before the Agreed Value expiration date shown in the Declarations or the policy expiration date, whichever occurs first.

2. Inflation Guard

- a. The Limit of Insurance for property to which this Optional Coverage applies will automatically increase by the annual percentage shown in the Declarations.
- b. The amount of increase will be:
 - (1) The Limit of Insurance that applied on the most recent of the policy inception date, the policy anniversary date, or any other policy change amending the Limit of Insurance, times
 - (2) The percentage of annual increase shown in the Declarations, expressed as a decimal (example: 8% is .08), times
 - (3) The number of days since the beginning of the current policy year or the effective date of the most recent policy change amending the Limit of Insurance, divided by 365.

Example

If: The applicable Limit of Insurance is: \$ 100,000 The annual percentage increase is: 8% The number of days since the beginning of the policy year (or last policy change) is: 146 The amount of increase is: \$100,000 x .08 x 146 ÷ 365 = \$ 3,200

3. Replacement Cost

- **a.** Replacement Cost (without deduction for depreciation) replaces Actual Cash Value in the Valuation Loss Condition of this Coverage Form.
- **b.** This Optional Coverage does not apply to:
 - (1) Personal property of others;
 - (2) Contents of a residence;
 - (3) Works of art, antiques or rare articles, including etchings, pictures, statuary, marbles, bronzes, porcelains and bric-abrac; or

(4) "Stock", unless the Including "Stock" option is shown in the Declarations.

Under the terms of this Replacement Cost Optional Coverage, tenants' improvements and betterments are not considered to be the personal property of others.

- c. You may make a claim for loss or damage covered by this insurance on an actual cash value basis instead of on a replacement cost basis. In the event you elect to have loss or damage settled on an actual cash value basis, you may still make a claim for the additional coverage this Optional Coverage provides if you notify us of your intent to do so within 180 days after the loss or damage.
- **d.** We will not pay on a replacement cost basis for any loss or damage:
 - (1) Until the lost or damaged property is actually repaired or replaced; and
 - (2) Unless the repair or replacement is made as soon as reasonably possible after the loss or damage.

With respect to tenants' improvements and betterments, the following also apply:

- (3) If the conditions in d.(1) and d.(2) above are not met, the value of tenants' improvements and betterments will be determined as a proportion of your original cost, as set forth in the Valuation Loss Condition of this Coverage Form; and
- (4) We will not pay for loss or damage to tenants' improvements and betterments if others pay for repairs or replacement.
- e. We will not pay more for loss or damage on a replacement cost basis than the least of (1), (2) or (3), subject to f. below:
 - (1) The Limit of Insurance applicable to the lost or damaged property;
 - (2) The cost to replace the lost or damaged property with other property:
 - (a) Of comparable material and quality; and
 - (b) Used for the same purpose; or
 - (3) The amount actually spent that is necessary to repair or replace the lost or damaged property.

If a building is rebuilt at a new premises, the cost described in **e.(2)** above is limited to the cost which would have been incurred if the building had been rebuilt at the original premises.

f. The cost of repair or replacement does not include the increased cost attributable to enforcement of or compliance with any ordinance or law regulating the construction, use or repair of any property.

4. Extension Of Replacement Cost To Personal Property Of Others

- a. If the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage is shown as applicable in the Declarations, then this Extension may also be shown as applicable. If the Declarations show this Extension as applicable, then Paragraph 3.b.(1) of the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage is deleted and all other provisions of the Replacement Cost Optional Coverage apply to replacement cost on personal property of others.
- **b.** With respect to replacement cost on the personal property of others, the following limitation applies:

If an item(s) of personal property of others is subject to a written contract which governs your liability for loss or damage to that item(s), then valuation of that item(s) will be based on the amount for which you are liable under such contract, but not to exceed the lesser of the replacement cost of the property or the applicable Limit of Insurance.

H. Definitions

- 1. "Fungus" means any type or form of fungus, including mold or mildew, and any mycotoxins, spores, scents or by-products produced or released by fungi.
- 2. "Pollutants" means any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant or contaminant, including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and waste. Waste includes materials to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.
- **3.** "Stock" means merchandise held in storage or for sale, raw materials and in-process or finished goods, including supplies used in their packing or shipping.

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY CONDITIONS

This Coverage Part is subject to the following conditions, the Common Policy Conditions and applicable Loss Conditions and Additional Conditions in Commercial Property Coverage Forms.

A. CONCEALMENT, MISREPRESENTATION OR FRAUD

This Coverage Part is void in any case of fraud by you as it relates to this Coverage Part at any time. It is also void if you or any other insured, at any time, intentionally conceal or misrepresent a material fact concerning:

- 1. This Coverage Part;
- 2. The Covered Property;
- 3. Your interest in the Covered Property; or
- 4. A claim under this Coverage Part.

B. CONTROL OF PROPERTY

Any act or neglect of any person other than you beyond your direction or control will not affect this insurance.

The breach of any condition of this Coverage Part at any one or more locations will not affect coverage at any location where, at the time of loss or damage, the breach of condition does not exist.

C. INSURANCE UNDER TWO OR MORE COVER-AGES

If two or more of this policy's coverages apply to the same loss or damage, we will not pay more than the actual amount of the loss or damage.

D. LEGAL ACTION AGAINST US

No one may bring a legal action against us under this Coverage Part unless:

- 1. There has been full compliance with all of the terms of this Coverage Part; and
- The action is brought within 2 years after the date on which the direct physical loss or damage occurred.

E. LIBERALIZATION

If we adopt any revision that would broaden the coverage under this Coverage Part without additional premium within 45 days prior to or during the policy period, the broadened coverage will immediately apply to this Coverage Part.

F. NO BENEFIT TO BAILEE

No person or organization, other than you, having custody of Covered Property will benefit from this insurance.

G. OTHER INSURANCE

- You may have other insurance subject to the same plan, terms, conditions and provisions as the insurance under this Coverage Part. If you do, we will pay our share of the covered loss or damage. Our share is the proportion that the applicable Limit of Insurance under this Coverage Part bears to the Limits of Insurance of all insurance covering on the same basis.
- 2. If there is other insurance covering the same loss or damage, other than that described in 1. above, we will pay only for the amount of covered loss or damage in excess of the amount due from that other insurance, whether you can collect on it or not. But we will not pay more than the applicable Limit of Insurance.

H. POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY

Under this Coverage Part:

- 1. We cover loss or damage commencing:
 - **a.** During the policy period shown in the Declarations; and
 - **b.** Within the coverage territory.
- 2. The coverage territory is:
 - **a.** The United States of America (including its territories and possessions);
 - b. Puerto Rico; and
 - c. Canada.

I. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

If any person or organization to or for whom we make payment under this Coverage Part has rights to recover damages from another, those rights are transferred to us to the extent of our payment. That person or organization must do everything necessary to secure our rights and must do nothing after loss to impair them. But you may waive your rights against another party in writing:

- 1. Prior to a loss to your Covered Property or Covered Income.
- **2.** After a loss to your Covered Property or Covered Income only if, at time of loss, that party is one of the following:
 - a. Someone insured by this insurance;
 - **b.** A business firm:
 - (1) Owned or controlled by you; or
 - (2) That owns or controls you; or
 - c. Your tenant.

This will not restrict your insurance.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN COMPUTER-RELATED LOSSES

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART CRIME AND FIDELITY COVERAGE PART STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

- A. We will not pay for loss ("loss") or damage caused directly or indirectly by the following. Such loss ("loss") or damage is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss ("loss") or damage.
 - **1.** The failure, malfunction or inadequacy of:
 - **a.** Any of the following, whether belonging to any insured or to others:
 - (1) Computer hardware, including microprocessors;
 - (2) Computer application software;
 - (3) Computer operating systems and related software;
 - (4) Computer networks;
 - (5) Microprocessors (computer chips) not part of any computer system; or
 - (6) Any other computerized or electronic equipment or components; or
 - Any other products, and any services, data or functions that directly or indirectly use or rely upon, in any manner, any of the items listed in Paragraph A.1.a. of this endorsement;

due to the inability to correctly recognize, process, distinguish, interpret or accept one or more dates or times. An example is the inability of computer software to recognize the year 2000.

- 2. Any advice, consultation, design, evaluation, inspection, installation, maintenance, repair, replacement or supervision provided or done by you or for you to determine, rectify or test for, any potential or actual problems described in Paragraph A.1. of this endorsement.
- **B.** If an excluded Cause of Loss as described in Paragraph **A.** of this endorsement results:
 - In a Covered Cause of Loss under the Crime and Fidelity Coverage Part, the Commercial Inland Marine Coverage Part or the Standard Property Policy; or
 - 2. Under the Commercial Property Coverage Part:
 - a. In a "Specified Cause of Loss", or in elevator collision resulting from mechanical breakdown, under the Causes of Loss – Special Form; or
 - In a Covered Cause of Loss under the Causes Of Loss – Basic Form or the Causes Of Loss – Broad Form;

we will pay only for the loss ("loss") or damage caused by such "Specified Cause of Loss", elevator collision, or Covered Cause of Loss.

C. We will not pay for repair, replacement or modification of any items in Paragraphs A.1.a. and A.1.b. of this endorsement to correct any deficiencies or change any features.

THIS POLICY CONTAINS A SEPARATE DEDUCTIBLE FOR HURRICANE OR WIND LOSSES, WHICH MAY RESULT IN HIGH OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES TO YOU.

01/10/09

LSW1663

THIS POLICY CONTAINS A CO-PAY PROVISION THAT MAY RESULT IN HIGH OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES TO YOU.

01/10/09

LSW1664

FLORIDA SURPLUS LINES NOTICE (GUARANTY ACT)

THIS INSURANCE IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE FLORIDA SURPLUS LINES LAW. PERSONS INSURED BY SURPLUS LINES CARRIERS DO NOT HAVE THE PROTECTION OF THE FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ACT TO THE EXTENT OF ANY RIGHT OF RECOVERY FOR THE OBLIGATION OF AN INSOLVENT UNLICENSED INSURER.

LMA9037 01 September 2013

FLORIDA SURPLUS LINES NOTICE (RATES AND FORMS)

SURPLUS LINES INSURERS' POLICY RATES AND FORMS ARE NOT APPROVED BY ANY FLORIDA REGULATORY AGENCY.

LMA9038 01 September 2013 THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

FLORIDA CHANGES

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART

- **A.** When this endorsement is attached to Standard Property Policy **CP 00 99**, the term Coverage Part in this endorsement is replaced by the term Policy.
- **B.** The following provision applies when a Coinsurance percentage is shown in the Declarations:

Florida law states as follows:

Coinsurance contract: The rate charged in this policy is based upon the use of the coinsurance clause attached to this policy, with the consent of the Insured.

C. The following is added:

If windstorm is a Covered Cause of Loss and loss or damage to Covered Property is caused by or results from windstorm, the following exclusion applies in:

- **1.** Broward County;
- 2. Dade County;
- **3.** Martin County;
- **4.** Monroe County;
- 5. Palm Beach County; and
- **6.** All the areas east of the west bank of the Intracoastal Waterway in the counties of:
 - a. Indian River; and
 - b. St. Lucie.

Windstorm Exterior Paint And Waterproofing Exclusion

We will not pay for loss or damage caused by windstorm to:

- 1. Paint; or
- 2. Waterproofing material;

applied to the exterior of buildings unless the building to which such loss or damage occurs also sustains other loss or damage by windstorm in the course of the same storm event. But such coverage applies only if windstorm is a Covered Cause of Loss. When loss or damage to exterior paint or waterproofing material is excluded, we will not include the value of paint or waterproofing material to determine:

- **a.** The amount of the Windstorm or Hail Deductible; or
- **b.** The value of Covered Property when applying the Coinsurance Condition.
- **D.** The **Loss Payment** Condition dealing with the number of days within which we must pay for covered loss or damage is replaced by the following:

Provided you have complied with all the terms of this Coverage Part, we will pay for covered loss or damage upon the earliest of the following:

- (1) Within 20 days after we receive the sworn proof of loss and reach written agreement with you;
- (2) Within 30 days after we receive the sworn proof of loss and:
 - (a) There is an entry of a final judgment; or
 - (b) There is a filing of an appraisal award with us; or
- (3) Within 90 days of receiving notice of an initial, reopened or supplemental claim, unless we deny the claim during that time or factors beyond our control reasonably prevent such payment. If a portion of the claim is denied, then the 90-day time period for payment of claim relates to the portion of the claim that is not denied.

Paragraph **(3)** applies only to the following:

- (a) A claim under a policy covering residential property;
- (b) A claim for building or contents coverage if the insured structure is 10,000 square feet or less and the policy covers only locations in Florida; or

(c) A claim for contents coverage under a tenant's policy if the rented premises are 10,000 square feet or less and the policy covers only locations in Florida.

E. Sinkhole Collapse Coverage Removed

Sinkhole Collapse coverage is removed, as indicated in Paragraphs E.1. through E.4.; and coverage for Catastrophic Ground Cover Collapse is added instead as set forth in Paragraph F.

- In the Causes Of Loss Basic Form and in the Standard Property Policy, Sinkhole Collapse is deleted from the Covered Causes of Loss and sinkhole collapse is no longer an exception to the Earth Movement Exclusion.
- In the Causes Of Loss Broad Form, Sinkhole Collapse is deleted from the Covered Causes of Loss and from the Additional Coverage – Collapse; and sinkhole collapse is no longer an exception to the Earth Movement Exclusion.
- **3.** In the Causes Of Loss Special Form, Sinkhole Collapse is deleted from the "specified causes of loss" and is no longer an exception to the Earth Movement Exclusion.
- 4. In the Mortgageholders Errors And Omissions Coverage Form, Sinkhole Collapse is deleted from the Covered Causes of Loss under Coverage B and from the "specified causes of loss", and is no longer an exception to the Earth Movement Exclusion.

Further, this Coverage Part does not insure against Sinkhole Loss as defined in Florida law unless an endorsement for Sinkhole Loss is made part of this policy. However, if Sinkhole Loss causes Catastrophic Ground Cover Collapse, coverage is provided for the resulting Catastrophic Ground Cover Collapse even if an endorsement for Sinkhole Loss is not made part of this policy.

F. The following is added to this Coverage Part as a Covered Cause of Loss. In the Causes Of Loss – Special Form and Mortgageholders Errors And Omissions Coverage Form, the following is also added as a "specified cause of loss". However, as a "specified cause of loss", the following does not apply to the Additional Coverage – Collapse.

Catastrophic Ground Cover Collapse

We will pay for direct physical loss or damage to Covered Property caused by or resulting from catastrophic ground cover collapse, meaning geological activity that results in all of the following:

- 1. The abrupt collapse of the ground cover;
- 2. A depression in the ground cover clearly visible to the naked eye;
- **3.** "Structural damage" to the building, including the foundation; and
- 4. The insured structure being condemned and ordered to be vacated by the governmental agency authorized by law to issue such an order for that structure.

However, damage consisting merely of the settling or cracking of a foundation, structure or building does not constitute loss or damage resulting from a catastrophic ground cover collapse.

The **Earth Movement** Exclusion and the **Collapse** Exclusion do not apply to coverage for Catastrophic Ground Cover Collapse.

Coverage for Catastrophic Ground Cover Collapse does not increase the applicable Limit of Insurance. Regardless of whether loss or damage attributable to catastrophic ground cover collapse also qualifies as Sinkhole Loss or Earthquake (if either or both of those causes of loss are covered under this Coverage Part), only one Limit of Insurance will apply to such loss or damage.

- G. The following applies to the Additional Coverage

 Civil Authority under the Business Income (And Extra Expense) Coverage Form, Business Income (Without Extra Expense) Coverage Form and Extra Expense Coverage Form:
 - 1. The Additional Coverage Civil Authority includes a requirement that the described premises are not more than one mile from the damaged property. With respect to described premises located in Florida, such one-mile radius does not apply.
 - 2. The Additional Coverage Civil Authority is limited to a coverage period of up to four weeks. With respect to described premises located in Florida, such four-week period is replaced by a three-week period.
 - **3.** Civil Authority coverage is subject to all other provisions of that Additional Coverage.

- H. The following provisions are added to the Duties In The Event Of Loss Or Damage Loss Condition:
 - claim, (1) A supplemental claim or reopened claim for loss or damage caused by hurricane or other windstorm is barred unless notice of claim is given to us in accordance with the terms of this policy within three years after the hurricane first made landfall or a windstorm other than hurricane caused the covered damage. (Supplemental claim or reopened claim means an additional claim for recovery from us for losses from the same hurricane or other windstorm which we have previously adjusted pursuant to the initial claim.)

This provision concerning time for submission of claim, supplemental claim or reopened claim does not affect any limitation for legal action against us as provided in this policy under the Legal Action Against Us Condition, including any amendment to that condition.

- (2) Any inspection or survey by us, or on our behalf, of property that is the subject of a claim, will be conducted with at least 48 hours' notice to you. The 48hour notice may be waived by you.
- I. The following definition of structural damage is added with respect to the coverage provided under this endorsement:

"Structural damage" means a covered building, regardless of the date of its construction, has experienced the following.

1. Interior floor displacement or deflection in excess of acceptable variances as defined in ACI 117-90 or the Florida Building Code, which results in settlement related damage to the interior such that the interior building structure or members become unfit for service or represent a safety hazard as defined within the Florida Building Code;

- 2. Foundation displacement or deflection in excess of acceptable variances as defined in ACI 318-95 or the Florida Building Code, which results in settlement related damage to the primary structural members or primary structural systems that prevents those members or systems from supporting the loads and forces they were designed to support to the extent that stresses in those primary structural members or primary structural systems exceed one and one-third the nominal strength allowed under the Florida Building Code for new buildings of similar structure, purpose, or location;
- **3.** Damage that results in listing, leaning, or buckling of the exterior load bearing walls or other vertical primary structural members to such an extent that a plumb line passing through the center of gravity does not fall inside the middle one-third of the base as defined within the Florida Building Code;
- 4. Damage that results in the building, or any portion of the building containing primary structural members or primary structural systems, being significantly likely to imminently collapse because of the movement or instability of the ground within the influence zone of the supporting ground within the sheer plane necessary for the purpose of supporting such building as defined within the Florida Building Code; or
- **5.** Damage occurring on or after October 15, 2005, that qualifies as substantial structural damage as defined in the Florida Building Code.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

FLORIDA CHANGES – LEGAL ACTION AGAINST US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS PROGRAM (OUTPUT POLICY) COVERAGE PART COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN COVERAGE PART FARM COVERAGE PART

The following replaces the second paragraph of the **Legal Action Against Us** Condition:

LEGAL ACTION AGAINST US

Legal action against us involving direct physical loss or damage to property must be brought within 5 years from the date the loss occurs.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

FLORIDA CHANGES – CANCELLATION AND NONRENEWAL

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS PROGRAM (OUTPUT POLICY) COVERAGE PART COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART CRIME AND FIDELITY COVERAGE PART EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN COVERAGE PART FARM COVERAGE PART STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

- A. Paragraph 2. of the Cancellation Common Policy Condition is replaced by the following:
 - 2. Cancellation For Policies In Effect 90 Days Or Less
 - a. If this policy has been in effect for 90 days or less, we may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation, accompanied by the specific reasons for cancellation, at least:
 - (1) 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for nonpayment of premium; or
 - (2) 20 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason, except we may cancel immediately if there has been:
 - (a) A material misstatement or misrepresentation; or
 - (b) A failure to comply with underwriting requirements established by the insurer.
 - b. However, Paragraph 2.a.(2) does not apply to a first Named Insured whose residential structure has been insured by us or an affiliated insurer for at least a five-year period immediately prior to the date of written notice. Instead, refer to Paragraph C.7.b.(4) of this endorsement.

- **c.** We may not cancel:
 - (1) On the basis of property insurance claims that are the result of an act of God, unless we can demonstrate, by claims frequency or otherwise, that you have failed to take action reasonably necessary as requested by us to prevent recurrence of damage to the insured property; or
 - (2) Solely on the basis of a single property insurance claim which is the result of water damage, unless we can demonstrate that you have failed to take action reasonably requested by us to prevent a future similar occurrence of damage to the insured property.
- **B.** Paragraph **5.** of the **Cancellation** Common Policy Condition is replaced by the following:
 - 5. If this policy is cancelled, we will send the first Named Insured any premium refund due. If we cancel, the refund will be pro rata. If the first Named Insured cancels, the refund may be less than pro rata. If the return premium is not refunded with the notice of cancellation or when this policy is returned to us, we will mail the refund within 15 working days after the date cancellation takes effect, unless this is an audit policy.

If this is an audit policy, then, subject to your full cooperation with us or our agent in securing the necessary data for audit, we will return any premium refund due within 90 days of the date cancellation takes effect. If our audit is not completed within this time limitation, then we shall accept your own audit, and any premium refund due shall be mailed within 10 working days of receipt of your audit. The cancellation will be effective even if we have not made or offered a refund.

- **C.** The following is added to the **Cancellation** Common Policy Condition:
 - 7. Cancellation For Policies In Effect For More Than 90 Days
 - a. If this policy has been in effect for more than 90 days, we may cancel this policy only for one or more of the following reasons:
 - (1) Nonpayment of premium;
 - (2) The policy was obtained by a material misstatement;
 - (3) There has been a failure to comply with underwriting requirements established by us within 90 days of the effective date of coverage;
 - (4) There has been a substantial change in the risk covered by the policy;
 - (5) The cancellation is for all insureds under such policies for a given class of insureds;
 - (6) On the basis of property insurance claims that are the result of an act of God, if we can demonstrate, by claims frequency or otherwise, that you have failed to take action reasonably necessary as requested by us to prevent recurrence of damage to the insured property;
 - (7) On the basis of a single property insurance claim which is the result of water damage, if we can demonstrate that you have failed to take action reasonably requested by us to prevent a future similar occurrence of damage to the insured property; or
 - (8) The cancellation of some or all of our policies is necessary to protect the best interests of the public or policyholders and such cancellation is approved by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation.
 - **b.** If we cancel this policy for any of these reasons, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation, accompanied by the specific reasons for cancellation, at least:
 - (1) 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if cancellation is for nonpayment of premium;

- (2) 45 days before the effective date of cancellation if:
 - (a) Cancellation is for one or more of the reasons stated in Paragraphs 7.a.(2) through 7.a.(7) above, and this policy does not cover a residential structure or its contents; or
 - (b) Cancellation is based on the reason stated in Paragraph **7.a.(8)** above;
- (3) 100 days before the effective date of cancellation if:
 - (a) Cancellation is for one or more of the reasons stated in Paragraphs 7.a.(2) through 7.a.(7) above; and
 - (b) This policy covers a residential structure or its contents, unless Paragraph **7.b.(4)** applies.

However, if cancellation is to become effective between June 1 and November 30, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least 100 days prior to the effective date of cancellation or by June 1, whichever is earlier. Therefore, when cancellation is to become effective between September 9 and November 30, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation by June 1; or

- (4) 120 days before the effective date of cancellation if:
 - (a) Cancellation is for one or more of the reasons stated in Paragraphs 7.a.(2) through 7.a.(7) above; and
 - (b) The first Named Insured's residential structure has been insured by us or an affiliated insurer for at least a fiveyear period immediately prior to the date of the written notice.
- **D.** The following is added:

Nonrenewal

- 1. If we decide not to renew this policy, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured written notice of nonrenewal, accompanied by the specific reason for nonrenewal, at least:
 - **a.** 45 days prior to the expiration of the policy if this policy does not cover a residential structure or its contents, or if nonrenewal is for the reason stated in Paragraph **D.5.**; or
 - b. 100 days prior to the expiration of the policy if this policy covers a residential structure or its contents, unless Subsection c. or d. applies.

- c. If this policy covers a residential structure or its contents and nonrenewal is to become effective between June 1 and November 30, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured written notice of nonrenewal at least 100 days prior to the effective date of nonrenewal or by June 1, whichever is earlier. Therefore, when nonrenewal is to become effective between September 9 and November 30, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured written notice of nonrenewal by June 1. If nonrenewal is due to a revision to this policy's coverage for sinkhole losses or catastrophic ground collapse, pursuant to cover section 627.706, Florida Statutes, then this subsection, c., does not apply. Therefore, in such a case, Subsection **b.** or **d.** applies.
- **d.** 120 days prior to the effective date of nonrenewal if the first Named Insured's residential structure has been insured by us or an affiliated insurer for at least a five-year period immediately prior to the date of the written notice.
- Any notice of nonrenewal will be mailed or delivered to the first Named Insured at the last mailing address known to us. If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.
- 3. We may not refuse to renew this policy:
 - a. On the basis of property insurance claims that are the result of an act of God, unless we can demonstrate, by claims frequency or otherwise, that you have failed to take action reasonably necessary as requested by us to prevent recurrence of damage to the insured property;
 - **b.** On the basis of filing of claims for sinkhole loss. However, we may refuse to renew this policy if:
 - (1) The total of such property insurance claim payments for this policy equals or exceeds the policy limits in effect on the date of loss for property damage to the covered building; or
 - (2) You have failed to repair the structure in accordance with the engineering recommendations upon which any loss payment or policy proceeds were based; or

- c. Solely on the basis of a single property insurance claim which is the result of water damage, unless we can demonstrate that you have failed to take action reasonably requested by us to prevent a future similar occurrence of damage to the insured property.
- 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph D.3., we may refuse to renew this policy if this policy includes Sinkhole Loss coverage. If we nonrenew this policy for purposes of removing Sinkhole Loss coverage, pursuant to section 627.706, Florida Statutes, we will offer you a policy that includes catastrophic ground cover collapse coverage.
- 5. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph **D.3.**, we may refuse to renew this policy if nonrenewal of some or all of our policies is necessary to protect the best interests of the public or policyholders and such nonrenewal is approved by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation.

E. Limitations On Cancellation And Nonrenewal In The Event Of Hurricane Or Wind Loss – Residential Property

- 1. The following provisions apply to a policy covering a residential structure or its contents, if such property has sustained damage as a result of a hurricane or windstorm that is the subject of a declaration of emergency by the Governor and filing of an order by the Commissioner of Insurance Regulation:
 - a. Except as provided in Paragraph E.1.b., we may not cancel or nonrenew the policy until at least 90 days after repairs to the residential structure or its contents have been substantially completed so that it is restored to the extent that it is insurable by another insurer writing policies in Florida. If we elect to not renew the policy, we will provide at least 100 days' notice that we intend to nonrenew 90 days after the substantial completion of repairs.
 - **b.** We may cancel or nonrenew the policy prior to restoration of the structure or its contents for any of the following reasons:
 - (1) Nonpayment of premium;
 - (2) Material misstatement or fraud related to the claim;
 - (3) We determine that you have unreasonably caused a delay in the repair of the structure; or
 - (4) We have paid the policy limits.
If we cancel or nonrenew for nonpayment of premium, we will give you 10 days' notice. If we cancel or nonrenew for a reason listed in Paragraph **b.(2)**, **b.(3)** or **b.(4)**, we will give you 45 days' notice.

- 2. With respect to a policy covering a residential structure or its contents, any cancellation or nonrenewal that would otherwise take effect during the duration of a hurricane will not take effect until the end of the duration of such hurricane, unless a replacement policy has been obtained and is in effect for a claim occurring during the duration of the hurricane. We may collect premium for the period of time for which the policy period is extended.
- 3. With respect to Paragraph E.2., a hurricane is a storm system that has been declared to be a hurricane by the National Hurricane Center of the National Weather Service (hereafter referred to as NHC). The hurricane occurrence begins at the time a hurricane watch or hurricane warning is issued for any part of Florida by the NHC and ends 72 hours after the termination of the last hurricane watch or hurricane warning issued for any part of Florida by the NHC.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL PERCENTAGE DEDUCTIBLE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE FORM BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OWNERS COVERAGE FORM STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY TOBACCO SALES WAREHOUSES COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Premises Number	Building Number	Windstorm Or Hail Deductible Percentage – Enter 1%, 2% Or 5%
1	1	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
1	2	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
2	1	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
Information required to complet	e this Schedule, if not shown a	bove, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Windstorm or Hail Deductible, as shown in the Schedule and set forth in this endorsement, applies to covered loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by Windstorm or Hail. This Deductible applies to each occurrence of Windstorm or Hail.

Nothing in this endorsement implies or affords coverage for any loss or damage that is excluded under the terms of the Water Exclusion or any other exclusion in this policy. If this policy is endorsed to cover Flood under the Flood Coverage Endorsement (or if you have a flood insurance policy), a separate Flood Deductible applies to loss or damage attributable to Flood, in accordance with the terms of that endorsement or policy.

As used in this endorsement, the terms "specific insurance" and "blanket insurance" have the following meanings: Specific insurance covers each item of insurance (for example, each building or personal property in a building) under a separate Limit of Insurance. Blanket insurance covers two or more items of insurance (for example, a building and personal property in that building, or two buildings) under a single Limit of Insurance. Items of insurance and corresponding Limit(s) Of Insurance are shown in the Declarations.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL DEDUCTIBLE CALCULATIONS

A. Calculation Of The Deductible – All Policies

- **1.** A Deductible is calculated separately for, and applies separately to:
 - **a.** Each building that sustains loss or damage;
 - **b.** The personal property at each building at which there is loss or damage to personal property; and
 - **c.** Personal property in the open.

If there is damage to both a building and personal property in that building, separate deductibles apply to the building and to the personal property.

B. Calculation Of The Deductible – Specific Insurance Other than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the Limit(s) of Insurance applicable to the property that has sustained loss or damage.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the latest value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the full value(s) of the property on the report dates, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the full value(s) as of the report dates.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the applicable Limit(s) of Insurance.

C. Calculation Of The Deductible – Blanket Insurance Other Than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is that shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

D. Calculation Of The Deductible – Builders' Risk Insurance

1. Builders' Risk Other Than Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the actual cash value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

2. Builders' Risk Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the actual cash value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the actual cash value(s) of the property on the report date, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) as of the report date.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) of the property as of the time of loss or damage.

Examples – Application Of Deductible

Example 1 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amount of loss to the damaged building is \$60,000.

The Deductible is 1%.

Step (1): \$70,000 ÷ \$80,000 = .875

Step (2): \$60,000 x .875 = \$52,500

Step (3): \$70,000 x 1% = \$700

Step (4): \$52,500 - \$700 = \$51,800

The most we will pay is \$51,800. The remainder of the loss, \$8,200, is not covered due to the Coinsurance penalty for inadequate insurance (Steps (1) and (2)) and the application of the Deductible (Steps (3) and (4)).

Example 2 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amounts of loss to the damaged property are \$60,000 (Building) and \$40,000 (Personal Property in building).

The value of the damaged building at time of loss is \$100,000. The value of the personal property in that building is \$80,000. The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 80%; the minimum Limits of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement are \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000) for the building and \$64,000 (80% of \$80,000) for the personal property.

The actual Limits of Insurance on the damaged property are \$80,000 on the building and \$64,000 on the personal property (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building

Step (1): \$80,000 x 2% = \$1,600 Step (2): \$60,000 - \$1,600 = \$58,400

Personal Property

Step (1): \$64,000 x 2% = \$1,280 Step (2): \$40,000 - \$1,280 = \$38,720

The most we will pay is \$97,120. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$2,880.

Example 3 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000) and Building 3 (\$1,000,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$2,000,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,800,000 (90% of \$2,000,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1, 2, and 3, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,800,000 (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

Buildings 1 and 2 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss to these buildings are \$40,000 (Building 1) and \$20,000 (Building 2).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building 1

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000

Step (2): \$40,000 - \$10,000 = \$30,000

Building 2

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000 Step (2): \$20,000 - \$10,000 = \$10,000

The most we will pay is \$40,000. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$20,000.

Example 4 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000), Personal Property at Building 1 (\$250,000) and Personal Property at Building 2 (\$250,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$1,500,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,350,000 (90% of \$1,500,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1 and 2 and Personal Property at Buildings 1 and 2, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,350,000. Therefore, there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Building 1 and Personal Property at Building 1 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss are \$95,000 (Building) and \$5,000 (Personal Property).

The Deductible is 5%.

Building

Step (1): \$500,000 x 5% = \$25,000

Step (2): \$95,000 - \$25,000 = \$70,000

Personal Property

Step (1): \$250,000 x 5% = \$12,500

The loss, \$5,000, does not exceed the Deductible.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL PERCENTAGE DEDUCTIBLE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE FORM BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OWNERS COVERAGE FORM STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY TOBACCO SALES WAREHOUSES COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Premises Number	Building Number	Windstorm Or Hail Deductible Percentage – Enter 1%, 2% Or 5%
2	2	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
3	1	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
3	2	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
Information required to complet	e this Schedule, if not shown a	bove, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Windstorm or Hail Deductible, as shown in the Schedule and set forth in this endorsement, applies to covered loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by Windstorm or Hail. This Deductible applies to each occurrence of Windstorm or Hail.

Nothing in this endorsement implies or affords coverage for any loss or damage that is excluded under the terms of the Water Exclusion or any other exclusion in this policy. If this policy is endorsed to cover Flood under the Flood Coverage Endorsement (or if you have a flood insurance policy), a separate Flood Deductible applies to loss or damage attributable to Flood, in accordance with the terms of that endorsement or policy.

As used in this endorsement, the terms "specific insurance" and "blanket insurance" have the following meanings: Specific insurance covers each item of insurance (for example, each building or personal property in a building) under a separate Limit of Insurance. Blanket insurance covers two or more items of insurance (for example, a building and personal property in that building, or two buildings) under a single Limit of Insurance. Items of insurance and corresponding Limit(s) Of Insurance are shown in the Declarations.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL DEDUCTIBLE CALCULATIONS

A. Calculation Of The Deductible – All Policies

- **1.** A Deductible is calculated separately for, and applies separately to:
 - **a.** Each building that sustains loss or damage;
 - **b.** The personal property at each building at which there is loss or damage to personal property; and
 - **c.** Personal property in the open.

If there is damage to both a building and personal property in that building, separate deductibles apply to the building and to the personal property.

B. Calculation Of The Deductible – Specific Insurance Other than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the Limit(s) of Insurance applicable to the property that has sustained loss or damage.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the latest value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the full value(s) of the property on the report dates, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the full value(s) as of the report dates.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the applicable Limit(s) of Insurance.

C. Calculation Of The Deductible – Blanket Insurance Other Than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is that shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

D. Calculation Of The Deductible – Builders' Risk Insurance

1. Builders' Risk Other Than Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the actual cash value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

2. Builders' Risk Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the actual cash value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the actual cash value(s) of the property on the report date, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) as of the report date.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) of the property as of the time of loss or damage.

Examples – Application Of Deductible

Example 1 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amount of loss to the damaged building is \$60,000.

The Deductible is 1%.

Step (1): \$70,000 ÷ \$80,000 = .875

Step (2): \$60,000 x .875 = \$52,500

Step (3): \$70,000 x 1% = \$700

Step (4): \$52,500 - \$700 = \$51,800

The most we will pay is \$51,800. The remainder of the loss, \$8,200, is not covered due to the Coinsurance penalty for inadequate insurance (Steps (1) and (2)) and the application of the Deductible (Steps (3) and (4)).

Example 2 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amounts of loss to the damaged property are \$60,000 (Building) and \$40,000 (Personal Property in building).

The value of the damaged building at time of loss is \$100,000. The value of the personal property in that building is \$80,000. The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 80%; the minimum Limits of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement are \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000) for the building and \$64,000 (80% of \$80,000) for the personal property.

The actual Limits of Insurance on the damaged property are \$80,000 on the building and \$64,000 on the personal property (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building

Step (1): \$80,000 x 2% = \$1,600 Step (2): \$60,000 - \$1,600 = \$58,400

Personal Property

Step (1): \$64,000 x 2% = \$1,280 Step (2): \$40,000 - \$1,280 = \$38,720

The most we will pay is \$97,120. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$2,880.

Example 3 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000) and Building 3 (\$1,000,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$2,000,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,800,000 (90% of \$2,000,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1, 2, and 3, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,800,000 (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

Buildings 1 and 2 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss to these buildings are \$40,000 (Building 1) and \$20,000 (Building 2).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building 1

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000

Step (2): \$40,000 - \$10,000 = \$30,000

Building 2

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000 Step (2): \$20,000 - \$10,000 = \$10,000

The most we will pay is \$40,000. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$20,000.

Example 4 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000), Personal Property at Building 1 (\$250,000) and Personal Property at Building 2 (\$250,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$1,500,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,350,000 (90% of \$1,500,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1 and 2 and Personal Property at Buildings 1 and 2, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,350,000. Therefore, there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Building 1 and Personal Property at Building 1 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss are \$95,000 (Building) and \$5,000 (Personal Property).

The Deductible is 5%.

Building

Step (1): \$500,000 x 5% = \$25,000

Step (2): \$95,000 - \$25,000 = \$70,000

Personal Property

Step (1): \$250,000 x 5% = \$12,500

The loss, \$5,000, does not exceed the Deductible.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL PERCENTAGE DEDUCTIBLE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE FORM BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OWNERS COVERAGE FORM STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY TOBACCO SALES WAREHOUSES COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Premises Number	Building Number	Windstorm Or Hail Deductible Percentage – Enter 1%, 2% Or 5%
4	1	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
4	2	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
5	1	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.		

The Windstorm or Hail Deductible, as shown in the Schedule and set forth in this endorsement, applies to covered loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by Windstorm or Hail. This Deductible applies to each occurrence of Windstorm or Hail.

Nothing in this endorsement implies or affords coverage for any loss or damage that is excluded under the terms of the Water Exclusion or any other exclusion in this policy. If this policy is endorsed to cover Flood under the Flood Coverage Endorsement (or if you have a flood insurance policy), a separate Flood Deductible applies to loss or damage attributable to Flood, in accordance with the terms of that endorsement or policy.

As used in this endorsement, the terms "specific insurance" and "blanket insurance" have the following meanings: Specific insurance covers each item of insurance (for example, each building or personal property in a building) under a separate Limit of Insurance. Blanket insurance covers two or more items of insurance (for example, a building and personal property in that building, or two buildings) under a single Limit of Insurance. Items of insurance and corresponding Limit(s) Of Insurance are shown in the Declarations.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL DEDUCTIBLE CALCULATIONS

A. Calculation Of The Deductible – All Policies

- **1.** A Deductible is calculated separately for, and applies separately to:
 - **a.** Each building that sustains loss or damage;
 - **b.** The personal property at each building at which there is loss or damage to personal property; and
 - **c.** Personal property in the open.

If there is damage to both a building and personal property in that building, separate deductibles apply to the building and to the personal property.

B. Calculation Of The Deductible – Specific Insurance Other than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the Limit(s) of Insurance applicable to the property that has sustained loss or damage.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the latest value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the full value(s) of the property on the report dates, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the full value(s) as of the report dates.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the applicable Limit(s) of Insurance.

C. Calculation Of The Deductible – Blanket Insurance Other Than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is that shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

D. Calculation Of The Deductible – Builders' Risk Insurance

1. Builders' Risk Other Than Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the actual cash value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

2. Builders' Risk Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the actual cash value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the actual cash value(s) of the property on the report date, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) as of the report date.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) of the property as of the time of loss or damage.

Examples – Application Of Deductible

Example 1 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amount of loss to the damaged building is \$60,000.

The Deductible is 1%.

Step (1): \$70,000 ÷ \$80,000 = .875

Step (2): \$60,000 x .875 = \$52,500

Step (3): \$70,000 x 1% = \$700

Step (4): \$52,500 - \$700 = \$51,800

The most we will pay is \$51,800. The remainder of the loss, \$8,200, is not covered due to the Coinsurance penalty for inadequate insurance (Steps (1) and (2)) and the application of the Deductible (Steps (3) and (4)).

Example 2 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amounts of loss to the damaged property are \$60,000 (Building) and \$40,000 (Personal Property in building).

The value of the damaged building at time of loss is \$100,000. The value of the personal property in that building is \$80,000. The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 80%; the minimum Limits of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement are \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000) for the building and \$64,000 (80% of \$80,000) for the personal property.

The actual Limits of Insurance on the damaged property are \$80,000 on the building and \$64,000 on the personal property (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building

Step (1): \$80,000 x 2% = \$1,600 Step (2): \$60,000 - \$1,600 = \$58,400

Personal Property

Step (1): \$64,000 x 2% = \$1,280 Step (2): \$40,000 - \$1,280 = \$38,720

The most we will pay is \$97,120. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$2,880.

Example 3 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000) and Building 3 (\$1,000,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$2,000,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,800,000 (90% of \$2,000,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1, 2, and 3, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,800,000 (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

Buildings 1 and 2 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss to these buildings are \$40,000 (Building 1) and \$20,000 (Building 2).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building 1

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000

Step (2): \$40,000 - \$10,000 = \$30,000

Building 2

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000 Step (2): \$20,000 - \$10,000 = \$10,000

The most we will pay is \$40,000. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$20,000.

Example 4 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000), Personal Property at Building 1 (\$250,000) and Personal Property at Building 2 (\$250,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$1,500,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,350,000 (90% of \$1,500,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1 and 2 and Personal Property at Buildings 1 and 2, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,350,000. Therefore, there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Building 1 and Personal Property at Building 1 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss are \$95,000 (Building) and \$5,000 (Personal Property).

The Deductible is 5%.

Building

Step (1): \$500,000 x 5% = \$25,000

Step (2): \$95,000 - \$25,000 = \$70,000

Personal Property

Step (1): \$250,000 x 5% = \$12,500

The loss, \$5,000, does not exceed the Deductible.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL PERCENTAGE DEDUCTIBLE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE FORM BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OWNERS COVERAGE FORM STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY TOBACCO SALES WAREHOUSES COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Premises Number	Building Number	Windstorm Or Hail Deductible Percentage – Enter 1%, 2% Or 5%
5	2	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
6	1	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
6	2	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
Information required to complet	e this Schedule, if not shown a	bove, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Windstorm or Hail Deductible, as shown in the Schedule and set forth in this endorsement, applies to covered loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by Windstorm or Hail. This Deductible applies to each occurrence of Windstorm or Hail.

Nothing in this endorsement implies or affords coverage for any loss or damage that is excluded under the terms of the Water Exclusion or any other exclusion in this policy. If this policy is endorsed to cover Flood under the Flood Coverage Endorsement (or if you have a flood insurance policy), a separate Flood Deductible applies to loss or damage attributable to Flood, in accordance with the terms of that endorsement or policy.

As used in this endorsement, the terms "specific insurance" and "blanket insurance" have the following meanings: Specific insurance covers each item of insurance (for example, each building or personal property in a building) under a separate Limit of Insurance. Blanket insurance covers two or more items of insurance (for example, a building and personal property in that building, or two buildings) under a single Limit of Insurance. Items of insurance and corresponding Limit(s) Of Insurance are shown in the Declarations.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL DEDUCTIBLE CALCULATIONS

A. Calculation Of The Deductible – All Policies

- **1.** A Deductible is calculated separately for, and applies separately to:
 - **a.** Each building that sustains loss or damage;
 - **b.** The personal property at each building at which there is loss or damage to personal property; and
 - **c.** Personal property in the open.

If there is damage to both a building and personal property in that building, separate deductibles apply to the building and to the personal property.

B. Calculation Of The Deductible – Specific Insurance Other than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the Limit(s) of Insurance applicable to the property that has sustained loss or damage.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the latest value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the full value(s) of the property on the report dates, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the full value(s) as of the report dates.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the applicable Limit(s) of Insurance.

C. Calculation Of The Deductible – Blanket Insurance Other Than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is that shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

D. Calculation Of The Deductible – Builders' Risk Insurance

1. Builders' Risk Other Than Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the actual cash value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

2. Builders' Risk Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the actual cash value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the actual cash value(s) of the property on the report date, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) as of the report date.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) of the property as of the time of loss or damage.

Examples – Application Of Deductible

Example 1 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amount of loss to the damaged building is \$60,000.

The Deductible is 1%.

Step (1): \$70,000 ÷ \$80,000 = .875

Step (2): \$60,000 x .875 = \$52,500

Step (3): \$70,000 x 1% = \$700

Step (4): \$52,500 - \$700 = \$51,800

The most we will pay is \$51,800. The remainder of the loss, \$8,200, is not covered due to the Coinsurance penalty for inadequate insurance (Steps (1) and (2)) and the application of the Deductible (Steps (3) and (4)).

Example 2 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amounts of loss to the damaged property are \$60,000 (Building) and \$40,000 (Personal Property in building).

The value of the damaged building at time of loss is \$100,000. The value of the personal property in that building is \$80,000. The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 80%; the minimum Limits of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement are \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000) for the building and \$64,000 (80% of \$80,000) for the personal property.

The actual Limits of Insurance on the damaged property are \$80,000 on the building and \$64,000 on the personal property (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building

Step (1): \$80,000 x 2% = \$1,600 Step (2): \$60,000 - \$1,600 = \$58,400

Personal Property

Step (1): \$64,000 x 2% = \$1,280 Step (2): \$40,000 - \$1,280 = \$38,720

The most we will pay is \$97,120. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$2,880.

Example 3 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000) and Building 3 (\$1,000,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$2,000,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,800,000 (90% of \$2,000,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1, 2, and 3, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,800,000 (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

Buildings 1 and 2 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss to these buildings are \$40,000 (Building 1) and \$20,000 (Building 2).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building 1

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000

Step (2): \$40,000 - \$10,000 = \$30,000

Building 2

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000 Step (2): \$20,000 - \$10,000 = \$10,000

The most we will pay is \$40,000. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$20,000.

Example 4 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000), Personal Property at Building 1 (\$250,000) and Personal Property at Building 2 (\$250,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$1,500,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,350,000 (90% of \$1,500,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1 and 2 and Personal Property at Buildings 1 and 2, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,350,000. Therefore, there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Building 1 and Personal Property at Building 1 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss are \$95,000 (Building) and \$5,000 (Personal Property).

The Deductible is 5%.

Building

Step (1): \$500,000 x 5% = \$25,000

Step (2): \$95,000 - \$25,000 = \$70,000

Personal Property

Step (1): \$250,000 x 5% = \$12,500

The loss, \$5,000, does not exceed the Deductible.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL PERCENTAGE DEDUCTIBLE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE FORM BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OWNERS COVERAGE FORM STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY TOBACCO SALES WAREHOUSES COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Premises Number	Building Number	Windstorm Or Hail Deductible Percentage – Enter 1%, 2% Or 5%
7	1	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
7	2	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
8	1	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
Information required to complet	e this Schedule, if not shown at	oove, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Windstorm or Hail Deductible, as shown in the Schedule and set forth in this endorsement, applies to covered loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by Windstorm or Hail. This Deductible applies to each occurrence of Windstorm or Hail.

Nothing in this endorsement implies or affords coverage for any loss or damage that is excluded under the terms of the Water Exclusion or any other exclusion in this policy. If this policy is endorsed to cover Flood under the Flood Coverage Endorsement (or if you have a flood insurance policy), a separate Flood Deductible applies to loss or damage attributable to Flood, in accordance with the terms of that endorsement or policy.

As used in this endorsement, the terms "specific insurance" and "blanket insurance" have the following meanings: Specific insurance covers each item of insurance (for example, each building or personal property in a building) under a separate Limit of Insurance. Blanket insurance covers two or more items of insurance (for example, a building and personal property in that building, or two buildings) under a single Limit of Insurance. Items of insurance and corresponding Limit(s) Of Insurance are shown in the Declarations.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL DEDUCTIBLE CALCULATIONS

A. Calculation Of The Deductible – All Policies

- **1.** A Deductible is calculated separately for, and applies separately to:
 - **a.** Each building that sustains loss or damage;
 - **b.** The personal property at each building at which there is loss or damage to personal property; and
 - **c.** Personal property in the open.

If there is damage to both a building and personal property in that building, separate deductibles apply to the building and to the personal property.

B. Calculation Of The Deductible – Specific Insurance Other than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the Limit(s) of Insurance applicable to the property that has sustained loss or damage.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the latest value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the full value(s) of the property on the report dates, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the full value(s) as of the report dates.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the applicable Limit(s) of Insurance.

C. Calculation Of The Deductible – Blanket Insurance Other Than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is that shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

D. Calculation Of The Deductible – Builders' Risk Insurance

1. Builders' Risk Other Than Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the actual cash value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

2. Builders' Risk Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the actual cash value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the actual cash value(s) of the property on the report date, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) as of the report date.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) of the property as of the time of loss or damage.

Examples – Application Of Deductible

Example 1 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amount of loss to the damaged building is \$60,000.

The Deductible is 1%.

Step (1): \$70,000 ÷ \$80,000 = .875

Step (2): \$60,000 x .875 = \$52,500

Step (3): \$70,000 x 1% = \$700

Step (4): \$52,500 - \$700 = \$51,800

The most we will pay is \$51,800. The remainder of the loss, \$8,200, is not covered due to the Coinsurance penalty for inadequate insurance (Steps (1) and (2)) and the application of the Deductible (Steps (3) and (4)).

Example 2 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amounts of loss to the damaged property are \$60,000 (Building) and \$40,000 (Personal Property in building).

The value of the damaged building at time of loss is \$100,000. The value of the personal property in that building is \$80,000. The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 80%; the minimum Limits of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement are \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000) for the building and \$64,000 (80% of \$80,000) for the personal property.

The actual Limits of Insurance on the damaged property are \$80,000 on the building and \$64,000 on the personal property (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building

Step (1): \$80,000 x 2% = \$1,600 Step (2): \$60,000 - \$1,600 = \$58,400

Personal Property

Step (1): \$64,000 x 2% = \$1,280 Step (2): \$40,000 - \$1,280 = \$38,720

The most we will pay is \$97,120. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$2,880.

Example 3 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000) and Building 3 (\$1,000,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$2,000,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,800,000 (90% of \$2,000,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1, 2, and 3, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,800,000 (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

Buildings 1 and 2 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss to these buildings are \$40,000 (Building 1) and \$20,000 (Building 2).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building 1

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000

Step (2): \$40,000 - \$10,000 = \$30,000

Building 2

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000 Step (2): \$20,000 - \$10,000 = \$10,000

The most we will pay is \$40,000. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$20,000.

Example 4 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000), Personal Property at Building 1 (\$250,000) and Personal Property at Building 2 (\$250,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$1,500,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,350,000 (90% of \$1,500,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1 and 2 and Personal Property at Buildings 1 and 2, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,350,000. Therefore, there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Building 1 and Personal Property at Building 1 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss are \$95,000 (Building) and \$5,000 (Personal Property).

The Deductible is 5%.

Building

Step (1): \$500,000 x 5% = \$25,000

Step (2): \$95,000 - \$25,000 = \$70,000

Personal Property

Step (1): \$250,000 x 5% = \$12,500

The loss, \$5,000, does not exceed the Deductible.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL PERCENTAGE DEDUCTIBLE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE FORM BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OWNERS COVERAGE FORM STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY TOBACCO SALES WAREHOUSES COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Premises Number	Building Number	Windstorm Or Hail Deductible Percentage – Enter 1%, 2% Or 5%
8	2	5%, \$5,000 Minimum
Information required to complet	e this Schedule, if not shown ab	ove will be shown in the Declarations

The Windstorm or Hail Deductible, as shown in the Schedule and set forth in this endorsement, applies to covered loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by Windstorm or Hail. This Deductible applies to each occurrence of Windstorm or Hail.

Nothing in this endorsement implies or affords coverage for any loss or damage that is excluded under the terms of the Water Exclusion or any other exclusion in this policy. If this policy is endorsed to cover Flood under the Flood Coverage Endorsement (or if you have a flood insurance policy), a separate Flood Deductible applies to loss or damage attributable to Flood, in accordance with the terms of that endorsement or policy.

As used in this endorsement, the terms "specific insurance" and "blanket insurance" have the following meanings: Specific insurance covers each item of insurance (for example, each building or personal property in a building) under a separate Limit of Insurance. Blanket insurance covers two or more items of insurance (for example, a building and personal property in that building, or two buildings) under a single Limit of Insurance. Items of insurance and corresponding Limit(s) Of Insurance are shown in the Declarations.

WINDSTORM OR HAIL DEDUCTIBLE CALCULATIONS

A. Calculation Of The Deductible – All Policies

- **1.** A Deductible is calculated separately for, and applies separately to:
 - **a.** Each building that sustains loss or damage;
 - **b.** The personal property at each building at which there is loss or damage to personal property; and
 - **c.** Personal property in the open.

If there is damage to both a building and personal property in that building, separate deductibles apply to the building and to the personal property.

B. Calculation Of The Deductible – Specific Insurance Other than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the Limit(s) of Insurance applicable to the property that has sustained loss or damage.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the latest value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the full value(s) of the property on the report dates, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the full value(s) as of the report dates.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the applicable Limit(s) of Insurance.

C. Calculation Of The Deductible – Blanket Insurance Other Than Builders' Risk

1. Property Not Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is that shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us.

2. Property Subject To Value Reporting Forms

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

D. Calculation Of The Deductible – Builders' Risk Insurance

1. Builders' Risk Other Than Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for property that has sustained loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the actual cash value(s) of that property as of the time of loss or damage.

2. Builders' Risk Reporting Form

In determining the amount, if any, that we will pay for loss or damage, we will deduct an amount equal to 1%, 2% or 5% (as shown in the Schedule) of the value(s) of the property that has sustained loss or damage. The value(s) to be used is the actual cash value(s) shown in the most recent Report of Values on file with us.

However:

- a. If the most recent Report of Values shows less than the actual cash value(s) of the property on the report date, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) as of the report date.
- **b.** If the first Report of Values is not filed with us prior to loss or damage, we will determine the deductible amount as a percentage of the actual cash value(s) of the property as of the time of loss or damage.

Examples – Application Of Deductible

Example 1 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amount of loss to the damaged building is \$60,000.

The Deductible is 1%.

Step (1): \$70,000 ÷ \$80,000 = .875

Step (2): \$60,000 x .875 = \$52,500

Step (3): \$70,000 x 1% = \$700

Step (4): \$52,500 - \$700 = \$51,800

The most we will pay is \$51,800. The remainder of the loss, \$8,200, is not covered due to the Coinsurance penalty for inadequate insurance (Steps (1) and (2)) and the application of the Deductible (Steps (3) and (4)).

Example 2 – Specific Insurance (B.1.)

The amounts of loss to the damaged property are \$60,000 (Building) and \$40,000 (Personal Property in building).

The value of the damaged building at time of loss is \$100,000. The value of the personal property in that building is \$80,000. The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 80%; the minimum Limits of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement are \$80,000 (80% of \$100,000) for the building and \$64,000 (80% of \$80,000) for the personal property.

The actual Limits of Insurance on the damaged property are \$80,000 on the building and \$64,000 on the personal property (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building

Step (1): \$80,000 x 2% = \$1,600 Step (2): \$60,000 - \$1,600 = \$58,400

Personal Property

Step (1): \$64,000 x 2% = \$1,280 Step (2): \$40,000 - \$1,280 = \$38,720

The most we will pay is \$97,120. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$2,880.

Example 3 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000) and Building 3 (\$1,000,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$2,000,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,800,000 (90% of \$2,000,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1, 2, and 3, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,800,000 (therefore, no Coinsurance penalty).

Buildings 1 and 2 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss to these buildings are \$40,000 (Building 1) and \$20,000 (Building 2).

The Deductible is 2%.

Building 1

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000

Step (2): \$40,000 - \$10,000 = \$30,000

Building 2

Step (1): \$500,000 x 2% = \$10,000 Step (2): \$20,000 - \$10,000 = \$10,000

The most we will pay is \$40,000. The portion of the total loss not covered due to application of the Deductible is \$20,000.

Example 4 – Blanket Insurance (C.1.)

The sum of the values of Building 1 (\$500,000), Building 2 (\$500,000), Personal Property at Building 1 (\$250,000) and Personal Property at Building 2 (\$250,000), as shown in the most recent Statement of Values on file with us, is \$1,500,000.

The Coinsurance percentage shown in the Declarations is 90%; the minimum Blanket Limit of Insurance needed to meet the Coinsurance requirement is \$1,350,000 (90% of \$1,500,000).

The actual Blanket Limit Of Insurance covering Buildings 1 and 2 and Personal Property at Buildings 1 and 2, shown in the Declarations, is \$1,350,000. Therefore, there is no Coinsurance penalty.

Building 1 and Personal Property at Building 1 have sustained damage; the amounts of loss are \$95,000 (Building) and \$5,000 (Personal Property).

The Deductible is 5%.

Building

Step (1): \$500,000 x 5% = \$25,000

Step (2): \$95,000 - \$25,000 = \$70,000

Personal Property

Step (1): \$250,000 x 5% = \$12,500

The loss, \$5,000, does not exceed the Deductible.

GENERAL PURPOSE ENDORSEMENT

Underwriters at LLoyd's Named Insured: Heather Hill Apartments No 1 Condominium Association, Inc	Endorsement No:
	Policy No.: JAX146661
Producer: AmWINS Access Insurance Services	Effective Date: 03/27/2022

In consideration of the premium charged, it is hereby understood and agreed that the following Covered Cause of Loss are Deleted from Section A. Covered Causes of Loss, on Form CP1010 10/12 Causes of Loss - Basic Form:

- 1. Fire
- 2. Lightning
- 3. Explosion
- 5. Smoke
- 6. Aircraft of Vehicles
- 7. Riot or Civil Commotion
- 8. Vandalism
- 9. Sprinkler Leakage10. Sinkhole Collapse
- 11. Volcanic Action

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Auch I Rep

Authorized Representative

WINDSTORM AND/OR HAIL INSURANCE

INSURING CLAUSE

In consideration of the payment of Premium stated herein and subject to the Exclusions, Conditions and Limitations contained herein, this Policy insures Property specified in the Schedule against Direct Physical Loss or Damage caused by Windstorm and/or Hail occurring during the Period of Insurance as shown in the Schedule.

Windstorm and/or Hail shall mean physical loss or damage caused by the direct action of wind or the direct action of hail, whether accompanied by wind or not, but shall not include any consequential loss or damage from any other ensuing peril.

LOSSES EXCLUDED

This Policy DOES NOT INSURE AGAINST:

- 1. Loss or damage arising directly or indirectly from nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination, however such nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination may have been caused.
- 2. Loss or damage occasioned directly or indirectly by war, invasion, hostilities, acts of foreign enemies, civil war, rebellion, insurrection, military or usurped power or martial law or confiscation by order of any Government or public authority.
- 3. Loss or increased cost occasioned by any Civil Authority's enforcement of any ordinance or law regulating the reconstruction, repair or demolition of any property insured hereunder.
- 4. Loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by frost or cold weather.
- 5. Loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by subsidence, landslip, ice (other than hail), snow, sleet, sand or dust all whether driven by wind or not.
- 6. Loss or damage directly or indirectly caused by flood, surface water, waves, tidal waves or tidal water, overflow of streams, rivers, lakes, ponds or other bodies of water, or spray from all of the foregoing, all whether driven by wind or not.
- 7. Loss or damage caused by backing up of sewers and/or drains; or seepage of any substance.
- 8. Loss or damage caused to the interior of buildings if such buildings are insured hereby unless loss or damage occurs concurrently with and results from an aperture caused by the windstorm and/or hail.

PROPERTY EXCLUDED

This Policy does not insure:

- 1. land (including but not limited to land on which the property is located) or any other naturally occurring substance; or water (other than water contained in plumbing or firefighting installations);
- 2. shafts, mines, tunnels, wells, ponds, dams, dikes, wharves, piers, jetties, embankments, bulkheads, earthen structures and the like, and any man made property in or under the ground;
- 3. driveways, pavements, curbing, culverts, and sidewalks;
- 4. building or structures in process of construction or materials and supplies therefor;
- 5. power transmission distribution or feeder lines not on the Assured's premises;
- 6. property in transit;
- 7. any building or structure, or property contained therein, while such building or structure is vacant and/or unoccupied and/or inoperative for more than thirty (30) days;
- 8. neon signs and automatic or mechanical and/or electric signs, awnings, glass or any ornamentation or lettering thereon;
- 9. accounts, bills, currency, money, notes, securities, deeds, evidence of debt and valuable papers;
- 10. animals, plants and living things of all types;
- 11. jewellery, precious stones, furs and garments;
- 12. paintings, object d'art and other items of fine art, trophies and memorabilia;
- 13. stock that has been left in the open or not contained in buildings which are on permanent foundations and capable of secure storage;

OTHER INSURANCE

If any other insurance provides coverage for loss or damage covered herein, the other insurance shall be primary and this insurance shall be excess to such other insurance. The Underwriters under this Policy shall have no obligation to make any payment until the sum insured of every other applicable insurance has been paid. Under no circumstances shall this Policy become primary or additional insurance because of the insolvency, bankruptcy or refusal to pay for any other reason of any insurer.

LOCATIONS INSURED

This Policy insures at the location(s) as stated in the Schedule.

SUM INSURED

This Policy shall not cover for more than the Sum Insured stated in the Schedule.

DEDUCTIBLE

Each Occurrence shall be adjusted separately and from the amount of each such adjusted Occurrence, the sum stated in the Schedule shall be deducted.

VALUES DECLARED (AND INCORRECT DECLARATION PENALTY)

The premium for this Policy has been based on a statement of individual values declared to and agreed by the Underwriters at the inception of this Policy and stated in the Schedule.

If any of the individual values declared are less than the equivalent amount of the Co-insurance percentage, as stated in the Schedule, of the replacement cost values (See Condition 4 "Valuation"), then any recovery otherwise due hereunder shall be reduced in the same proportion that the individual value(s) declared bear to the value(s) that should have been declared and the Assured shall co-insure for the balance.

OCCURRENCE

The term "Occurrence" shall mean any one loss and/or series of losses arising out of one event. The duration and extent of any one "Occurrence" shall be limited to all losses sustained by the Assured during any period of 72 consecutive hours arising out of the same event. However no such period of 72 consecutive hours may extend beyond the expiration of this Policy unless the Assured shall first sustain direct physical loss or damage by windstorm and/or hail prior to expiration and within said period of 72 consecutive hours nor shall any period of 72 consecutive hours commence prior to the attachment of this Policy.

DEBRIS REMOVAL

This Policy also covers, within the Sum Insured, expenses incurred in the removal of debris of property covered hereunder which may be directly destroyed or damaged by Windstorm and/or Hail.

The cost of removal of debris shall not be considered in determination of the valuation of the Property Insured.

CONDITIONS

1. Due Diligence

The Assured shall use due diligence and do and concur in doing all things reasonable to avoid or diminish any loss of or damage to the Property Insured.

2. Protection Maintenance

It is agreed that any protection provided for the safety of the Property Insured shall be maintained in good order throughout the currency of this Policy and shall be in use at all relevant times, and that such protection shall not be withdrawn or varied to the detriment of the interests of the Underwriters without their consent.

3. Access To Records

The Assured shall make available to the Underwriters at all reasonable times, and the Underwriters through their designated representatives shall have the right to inspect and copy at their own expense, during the Period of Insurance and thereafter, all books, papers and other records of the Assured and its agents or brokers in connection with this Policy or the subject matter hereof.

4. Valuation (see also Values Declared and Incorrect Declaration Penalty)

For the assessment of premium and for adjustment in the event of loss or damage, settlement of claims shall be based upon the cost of repairing, replacing or reinstating (whichever is the least) on the same site with material of like kind and quality without deduction for depreciation, subject to the following provisions:

- (a) The repairs, replacement or reinstatement (all hereinafter referred to as "replacement") must be executed with due diligence and dispatch;
- (b) Until replacement has been effected the amount of liability under this Policy in respect of loss shall be limited to the actual cash value at the time of loss or damage;
- (c) If replacement with material of like kind and quality is restricted or prohibited by any by-laws, ordinance or law, any increased cost of replacement due thereto shall not be covered by this Policy.

The Underwriters' liability for loss or damage under this Policy shall not exceed the smallest of the following amounts:

- (i) the amount of the Policy limit applicable to the destroyed or damaged property;
- (ii) the replacement cost of the property or any part thereof identical with such property and intended for the same occupancy and use;

(iii) the amount actually and necessarily expended in replacing said property or any part thereof.

5. Notification of Claims and Proof of Loss

The Assured, upon knowledge of any Occurrence likely to give rise to a claim hereunder, shall give immediate written advice thereof to the person(s) or Firm named for that purpose in the Schedule.

The Assured shall render a signed and sworn proof of loss or damage within sixty (60) days after the occurrence of the loss or damage (unless such period be extended by the written agreement of the Underwriters) stating the time, place and cause of the loss or damage, the interest of the Assured and of all others in the property, the sound value thereof and the amount of loss or damage thereto.

6. Abandonment

There shall be no abandonment to the Underwriters of any property.

7. Examination under Oath

If required by the Underwriters, in the event of a claim being made under this Policy, the Assured, or if a company or other body, then the appropriate representatives, shall submit to examination on oath at such reasonable times and places as may be arranged.

8. Misrepresentation and Fraud

This entire Policy shall be void if the Assured has wilfully concealed or misrepresented, in writing or otherwise, any material facts or circumstances concerning this Policy or the subject matter thereof, or if the Assured shall make any attempt to defraud either before or after the loss or damage.

9. Subrogation and Subrogation Waiver

If the Underwriters become liable for any payment under this Policy in respect of loss or damage, the Underwriters shall be subrogated, to the extent of such payment, to all the rights and remedies of the Assured against any party in respect of such loss or damage and shall be entitled at their own expense to sue in the name of the Assured. The Assured shall give to the Underwriters all such assistance in his power as the Underwriters may require to secure their rights and remedies and, at the Underwriters request, shall execute all documents necessary to enable the Underwriters effectively to bring suit in the name of the Assured including the execution and delivery of the customary form of loan receipt.

The Underwriters hereon agree that this Policy shall not be invalidated should the Assured waive in writing, prior to the loss or damage affected thereby, any or all rights of recovery against any party for loss or damage occurring to the property described herein. The Underwriters expressly waive subrogation against any subsidiary, parent, associated, or affiliated company of the Assured, but the

above waivers shall not apply where the party otherwise protected thereunder is supplying or receiving goods or services for which a reward, recompense or consideration passes between the Assured and such other party.

10. Salvage and Recoveries

All salvages, recoveries and payments recovered or received subsequent to a loss settlement under this Policy shall be applied as if recovered or received prior to the said settlement and all necessary adjustments shall be made by the parties hereto.

11. Legal action against the Underwriters

No one may bring a legal action against the Underwriters under this Policy unless:

- 1. There has been full compliance with all of the terms of this Policy; and,
- 2. the action is brought in the United States of America, in a court having proper jurisdiction, within 2 years after the date on which the direct physical loss or damage occurred.

12. Arbitration

If the Assured and Underwriters fail to agree in whole or in part regarding any aspect of this Policy, each party shall, within ten (10) days after the demand in writing by either party, appoint a competent and disinterested arbitrator and the two chosen shall before commencing the arbitration select a competent and disinterested umpire. The arbitrators together shall determine such matters in which the Assured and the Underwriters shall so fail to agree and shall make an award thereon, and if they fail to agree, they will submit their differences to the umpire and the award in writing of any two, duly verified, shall determine the same.

The Parties to such arbitration shall pay the arbitrators respectively appointed by them and bear equally the expenses of the arbitration and the charges of the umpire.

13. Service of Suit

This Service of Suit clause will not be read to conflict with or override the obligations of the parties to arbitrate their disputes as provided for in the Arbitration provision within this Policy. This clause is intended as an aid to compelling arbitration or enforcing such arbitration or arbitral award, not as an alternative to such Arbitration provision for resolving disputes arising out of this insurance.

It is agreed that in the event of the failure of the Underwriters hereon to pay any amount claimed to be due hereunder, the Underwriters hereon, at the request of the Assured, will submit to the jurisdiction of a Court of competent jurisdiction within the United States. Nothing in this clause constitutes or should be understood to constitute a waiver of the Underwriter's rights to commence an action in any Court of competent jurisdiction in the United States, to remove an action to a United States District Court, or to seek a transfer of a case to another Court as permitted by the laws of the United States or of any State in the United States.

It is further agreed that service of process in such suit may be made upon the person or persons named in the Schedule and that in any suit instituted against any one of them upon this contract, Underwriters will abide by the final decision of such Court or of any Appellate Court in the event of an appeal.

The person or persons named in the Schedule are authorized and directed to accept service of process on behalf of the Underwriters in any such suit and/or upon the request of the Assured to give a written undertaking to the Assured that they will enter a general appearance upon the Underwriters' behalf in the event such a suit shall be instituted.

Further, pursuant to any statute of any state, territory or district of the United States which makes provision therefor, the Underwriters hereon hereby designate the Superintendent, Commissioner or Director of Insurance or other officer specified for that purpose in the statute, or his successor or successors in office, as their true and lawful attorney upon whom may be served any lawful process in any action, suit or proceeding instituted by or on behalf of the Assured or any beneficiary hereunder arising out of this contract of insurance, and hereby designate the above-named as the person to whom the said officer is authorized to mail such process or a true copy thereof.

14. Choice of Law

This Policy shall be subject to the applicable state law to be determined by the court of competent jurisdiction as determined by the provisions of Condition 13, Service of Suit.

15. Conformity to Statute

Any terms of this Policy which may conflict with statutes or regulations deemed applicable by a court of competent jurisdiction are amended to conform to the minimum requirements of such statutes or regulations.

16. Inspection and Audit

The Underwriters shall be permitted, but not obliged, to inspect the Property Insured at any time. Neither the Underwriters' right to make inspections nor the making thereof nor any report thereon shall constitute an undertaking, on behalf of or for the benefit of the Assured or others, to determine or warrant that such property is safe.

17. Assignment

Assignment or transfer of this Policy shall not be valid except with the written consent of Underwriters.

18. Cancellation

This Policy may be cancelled by the Assured at any time by written notice or by surrender of this Policy. This Policy may also be cancelled by or on behalf of the Underwriters by delivering to the Assured or by mailing to the Assured, by registered, certified, or other first class mail, at the Assured's address as shown in this Policy, written notice stating when, not less than thirty(30) days thereafter, the cancellation shall be effective. The mailing of such notice as aforesaid shall be sufficient proof of notice and this Policy shall terminate at the date and hour specified in such notice.

If this Policy shall be cancelled by the Assured the Underwriters shall retain the customary short rate proportion of the premium hereon, except that if this Policy is on an adjustable basis the Underwriters shall receive the earned premium hereon or the customary short rate proportion of any minimum or deposit premium stipulated herein whichever is the greater.

If this Policy shall be cancelled by or on behalf of the Underwriters, the Underwriters shall retain the pro rata proportion of the premium hereon, except that if this Policy is on an adjustable basis the Underwriters shall receive the earned premium hereon or the pro rata proportion of any minimum premium stipulated herein whichever is the greater.

Payment or tender of any unearned premium by the Underwriters shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of Cancellation but such payment shall be made as soon as practicable.

If the period of limitation relating to the giving of notice is prohibited or made void by any law controlling the construction thereof, such period shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.

2001AML00009

U.S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL ("OFAC") ADVISORY NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDERS

No coverage is provided by this Policyholder Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of your policy. You should read your policy and review your Declarations page for complete information on the coverages you are provided.

This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your insurance coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous:

- Foreign agents;
- Front organizations;
- Terrorists;
- Terrorist organizations; and
- Narcotics traffickers;

as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's web site – http://www.treas.gov/ofac.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other insured, or any person or entity claiming the benefits of this insurance has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, this insurance will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of this insurance are immediately subject to OFAC. When an insurance policy is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments also apply.